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Descendants of Lewis Wimberly

Generation No. 1

1.  LEWIS9 WIMBERLY  (LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1)
was born Abt. 1744 in Bertie Co, NC, and died Abt. August 1817 in Smith Co, TN.  He married (1) MARTHA

BARBEE Abt. 1768 in Bertie Co, NC, daughter of CHRISTOPHER BARBEE and MARGARET UNKNOWN.  He
married (2) MARY BAUCOM October 1799 in Pendleton District, SC, daughter of UNKNOWN BAUCOM and
UNKNOWN WIFE.

Notes for LEWIS WIMBERLY:
Lewis was born in 1744 -- that date is deduced from the Bertie County Court Minutes of 9 Nov 1742 where
"Thomas Wimberley proved his Rights ..." by listing himself, wife Mary and children Judy, Abraham, Jacok
(Isaac), Jacob, Susannah, Malachy, Selfey and Thomas, Jr.  These were all apparently in order of age, so Lewis
wasn't born yet.  By 1755 when Thomas' estate was divided among the children, William, Lewis, Mary and
Sarah had been added to the list.  Since Thomas, Jr., from other records was probably born about 1740, William
probably came along late in 1742 or early 1743 and our Lewis in 1744.

Another reinforcement of this Lewis' age is that he sold land presumably inherited from his father in 1765,
probably about the time he turned 21 so we're back to a birthdate of 1744, again.  It has to be this Lewis who
went to Chatham Co. with his elder brother Jacob -- they had adjoining property there -- and some of the
Barbees were also in that neighborhood.

Also, remember that Martha Barbee's father located nearby in that part of Orange Co. which later became Wake
Co.  Jacob started having land surveyed in Chatham Co. in 1779 and he and Lewis both received land grants
there from the state in 1780.

Lewis Wimberly served in the Revolutionary War army and performed Patriotic Service (PS) during the war. He
served from North Carolina and is listed in the DAR Patriot Index Centennial Edition, Part III, 1994, Page
3253.

Lewis Wimberly moved from the Pendleton District of South Carolina in either 1802 or 1803 and moved to
Sumner County (later Smith and Wilson Counties) Tennessee. The Wimberlys were an early Bertie County, NC
family.

Lewis may have been living in Chatham County, NC in 1790 where a man of that name had as neighbors Jesse
Tatum and Solomon Smith, who were enumerated in Pendleton in 1800 along with a Moody family from
Chatham County.

In the Chatham County, NC Court Minutes, 1773-1779 on the list of Jury members to lay out a road from the
Orange Co. line near Henry Beasleys, are next named Lewis M. Wimberly and his brother, Jacob Wimberly.

Lewis M. Wimberly must have moved to Pendleton District of SC in the fall or winter of 1792. He purchased
land in Pendleton Co. in January 1793.

George Salmon, of Greenville Co, S.C. on January 31, 1793 sold to Lewis Wimberly, of Pendleton County, S.C.
300 acres of land for £65 Sterling, part of a tract granted Salmon on June 4, 1787 on both sides of the South
Fork of 12 Mile River, bounded by Duncan Camron and Earle. Witnessed by Sarah and Wiat Anderson

On October 30, 1802, Lewis Wimberly sold 200 acres of land on the South Fork of 12 Mile River bounded by
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Salmon's land to Charles Lay for the amount of $120. The transfer was signed by Lewis Wimberly and Polly
Wimberly made her (x) mark. It was witnessed by John Field.

On October 30, 1802, Lewis Wimberly sold 300 acres of land on the South Fork of 12 Mile River bounded by
Porter, Cannon and Earle to Charles Lay for the amount of $900. The transfer was signed by Lewis Wimberly
and Polly Wimberly made her (x) mark. It was witnessed by John Field.

With these transactions, Lewis Wimberly sold his holdings in South Carolina and prepared to travel to Sumner
County (later Smith and Wilson Counties) in the fall of 1802 or the spring of 1803. My guess is Lewis left on
November 1, 1802 and arrived in Smith County late in November, traveling about 10 to 15 miles per day. By
1802, there were well established roads from South Carolina to Tennessee. The road Lewis probably traveled on
was the one that went north into North Carolina, then over the Smokey Mountains into Knoxville, then west to
Carthage, or Lebanon, or Hartsville, TN which are the county seat of Smith, Wilson and Trousdale County.

Sumner County was divided into three counties, Wilson, Sunmner, and Smith in 1799. In 1870, Trousdale
County was formed by taking parts of Macon, Smith and Sumner Counties. Lewis could have lived in either
what is now Trousdale or Smith Co.

Lewis Wimberly of Smith County, Tennessee
Last Will and Testament
March 3, 1817
Proved August 1817

BE IT KNOWN TO ALL MEN, that I, Lewis Wimberly, of the County of Smith, (State of Tennessee) being in
low state of body but in perfect mind do make and ordain this Instrument of writing to be my last Will and
Testament.

First: I give and bequeath or rather lend unto my beloved wife Polly Wimberly my plantation being on a three
hundred acre tract where I now live with all priviledges belonging thereof during her natural life or widowhood
also including Farming utentials, household & kitchen Furniture including every pieces of property that I am
now in possession of except some articles that I shall here after name:

Secondly: The property that I give my Daughter Polly Yates I consider it is to be her full portion of my estate.

Thirdly: I consider the property that I have given unto my daughter Sally Bird to be her full portion of my estate.

Fourthly: I consider the property that I have already gave unto my daughter Betsey Yates to be her full portion
of my estate.

Fifthly: The property that I have already gave unto my son Isaac Wimberly I consider to be his Faull portion of
my estate.

Sixthly: The property that I have before gave unto my son Noah Wimberly I consider it to be his full portion of
my estate.

Seventhly: The property that I have allready gave unto my daughter Winney Winfrey I consider it to be her full
portion of my estate.

Eightly: The property that I have allready gave unto my son Hardy Wimberly I consider it to be his full portion
of my estate.

Ninithly: The property that I have allready gave unto my daughter Edy Baren I consider to be her full portion of
my estate.
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Tenthly: My daughter Roady Miller I give & bequeath unto her ten dollars worth of property to be her full
legacy in my estate.

Eleventhly: I give and bequeath unto my son Enock Wimberly ten Dollars worth of property to be his full
portion of estate.

Twelvethly: I give & bequeath unto my Daughter Patsy Barker one bed as she has already received to be her full
portion of my estate.

Thirteenth: I give & bequeath unto my son Lewis (Luke) Wimberly ten Dollars worth of property to be his full
portion of my estate.

Fourteenthly: I give & bequeath unto my Daughter Dicca Wimberly Ten Dollars worth of perperty to be her full
portion of my estate.

Fifteenthly: I give and bequeath unto my son Elijah Wimberly my land & plantation as before mentioned after
the death of his mother is to full possession of on condition that he takes good care of his younger Brother &
Sisters in providing for their natural support until such time as they may become of full age, also to furnish my
sons Thomas Wimberly and Washington Wimberly with one hundred Dollars each in property when they may
become of lawful age, also my daughter Susannah Wimberly, Betsey Wimberly, & Milly Wimberly I give and
bequeath unto each of them ten Dollars worth of property to be made out of my estate whereever they are either
of them may marry or become lawful age on condition that Elijah Wimberly my son shall or fail to stay with his
mother & provided & take good sufficient care of the family before named according to the times meaning as
before inserted he is to have only an equal part of said Land with his other two brothers Thomas Wimberly &
Washington Wimberly.

I also nominate & appoint James Montgomery & Josiah Howell my executors in this my last Will & Testament.

In withness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and Seal this 3rd day of March, AD 1817.

Lewis Wimberly  -L-C
Enter lined before assigned.

John Dorris
Feilding Hankins
Test

                              His
Elijah   X   Wimberly

                               Mark

More About LEWIS WIMBERLY:
Buried: Smith County, TN

Notes for MARTHA BARBEE:
Martha Barbee had children (13 total) until she was in the early 50's. She died in childbirth with her last child,
Dicca, in early 1799. Lewis immediately found another young woman (in her early 20's), Mary "Polly"
(Baucaum) with whom he then proceeded to have six more children. (19 total)

Notes for MARY BAUCOM:
Polly (Mary) was living in Smith County, TN in 1820. She still had Elijah (19), Thomas Jefferson, Washington,
Susannah, Betsey, and Milly living at home. (6 in all) Polly had to raise the children until Elijah was old enough
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to take them to Illinois.

I'm assuming Polly was 26 years old when Lewis married her in 1800, so her birthdate would be 1774. In 1820,
she was 46 years old, being at the end of her child-bearing years. She probably died at the age of 56, or 1830,
because she does not appear in the 1830 census of Smith County, TN nor does she appear in the 1830 census of
Jefferson County, IL Elijah and all of her sisters and brothers do appear, however, in the 1830 census of
Jefferson County, IL However, there is a listing for a Mary Wimberly (age 76) in Stewart County, TN in 1850
who was living with a Penina King (female) who was born in North Carolina and was 55 years old.

I cannot find any "Polly" in cemeteries in IL where other Wimberly's are buried. She must be buried in TN.

Lewis moved from the Pendleton District in SC in 1800 to Smith County TN right after he married Polly (Mary)
Baucaum. He then proceeded to have five (6) more children, Elijah, Thomas Jefferson, Washington, Susannah,
Betsey and Milly in the next 17 years until his death in 1817.

Children of LEWIS WIMBERLY and MARTHA BARBEE are:
2. i. MARY10 WIMBERLY, b. 1769, Chatham Co, NC; d. 1856, Montgomery Co, GA.

ii. SARAH WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1771, Pendleton District, SC; m. JOHN BYRD, Abt. 1790.
3. iii. ELIZABETH WIMBERLY, b. 1773, Chatham Co, NC; d. 1806.
4. iv. ISAAC WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1775, Bertie Co, NC; d. Abt. 1849, Smith Co, TN.
5. v. NOAH WIMBERLY, b. June 03, 1776, Bertie Co, NC; d. January 15, 1850, Henry Co, TN.
6. vi. WINFRED WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1782, Chatham Co, NC; d. Abt. 1842, Miller Co, MO or Menard Co, IL.
7. vii. HARDY WIMBERLY, SR., b. 1784, Bertie Co, NC; d. December 1832, Jefferson Co, AL.
8. viii. EDITH WIMBERLY, b. 1787, Bertie Co, NC; d. August 02, 1855, Simpson Co, KY.

ix. RHODA WIMBERLY, b. 1791, Chatham Co, NC; d. 1830, Louisiana; m. JACOB MILLER, April 03, 1809, Bowling
Green, Warren Co, KY.

9. x. ENOCH WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1793, Pendleton District, SC; d. Abt. 1845, Missouri.
xi. MARTHA PATSY WIMBERLY1, b. 1795, Pendleton District, SC; d. 1848, Allen Co, KY; m. WILLIAM  BARKER, Abt.

1813.
10. xii. LEWIS M. WIMBERLY, b. December 13, 1797, Pendleton District, SC; d. 1880, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS.

xiii. D ICCA WIMBERLY, b. 1799, Pendleton District, SC.

Children of LEWIS WIMBERLY and MARY BAUCOM are:
11. xiv. ELIJAH10 WIMBERLY, b. November 14, 1800, Pendleton Dist, SC; d. September 10, 1876, Field Township, Jefferson

Co, IL.
xv. SUSANNAH WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1802, Smith Co, TN; m. STEVEN BOREN, April 19, 1821, Sumner Co, TN.

12. xvi. THOMAS JEFFERSON WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1804, Smith Co, TN; d. October 19, 1861, Fayette Co, AL.
xvii. GEORGE WASHINGTON WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1808, Sumner (Smith) Co, TN; m. UNKNOWN WIFE, Abt. 1830.

xviii. ELIZABETH BETSEY WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1810, Smith Co, TN; d. Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; m. JAMES
PARKER, 1831, Field Township, Jefferson County, IL.

13. xix. MILLY  WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1812, Smith Co, TN; d. Aft. 1860, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

Generation No. 2

2.  MARY10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born 1769 in Chatham Co, NC, and died 1856 in Montgomery Co, GA.  She married WILLIAM

YATES, JR.2 November 07, 1787 in Chatham Co, NC, son of WILLIAM  YATES and MARY TAPP.

Marriage Notes for MARY WIMBERLY and WILLIAM  YATES:
I have two conflicting dates on the marriage of Mary Wimberly and William Yates. One date is 1793 in Paris,
Henry Co, TN and the other is November 07, 1787 in Chatham Co, NC.

Children of MARY WIMBERLY and WILLIAM  YATES are:
i. JAMES11 YATES, b. 1788.

ii. ELI  YATES, b. 1790; d. 1881; m. MILLIE  BAUCOM, 1815.
iii. JOSEPH YATES, b. 1795, Gastonia, NC; m. CYNTHIA  SWAIN, Abt. 1815.
iv. ELIZABETH YATES, b. 1798, Pendelton District, SC; m. JAMES TAYLOR, Abt. 1816.
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v. WILLIAM  YATES3, b. June 24, 1809, Laurens Co, GA; d. June 28, 1874, Brooks Co, GA; m. ELIZABETH SWAIN,
1823, Emauel Co, GA.

3.  ELIZABETH10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born 1773 in Chatham Co, NC, and died 1806.  She married MATTHEW TYSON YATES4

November 30, 1793 in Wake Co, NC, son of WILLIAM  YATES and MARY TAPP.

Marriage Notes for ELIZABETH WIMBERLY and MATTHEW YATES:
There are two conflicting dates on the Marriage of Elizabeth and Matthew. One date is November 30, 1793 and
the other date is November 07, 1793.

Children of ELIZABETH WIMBERLY and MATTHEW YATES are:
i. KATTY11 YATES, b. Abt. 1794.

ii. WILLIAM  YATES, b. March 31, 1795.
iii. L EWIS YATES, b. Abt. 1797.
iv. HARDY YATES, b. Abt. 1799.
v. PATSY YATES, b. Abt. 1801.

4.  ISAAC10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1775 in Bertie Co, NC, and died Abt. 1849 in Smith Co, TN.  He married
UNKNOWN WIFE Abt. 1794 in Cannon Co, TN.

Children of ISAAC WIMBERLY and UNKNOWN WIFE are:
14. i. WILLIAM 11 WIMBERLY, b. July 24, 1810, Smith Co, TN; d. February 11, 1868, Shelby Co, IL.
15. ii. ABRAHAM WIMBERLY, b. 1809, Tennessee.

5.  NOAH10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born June 03, 1776 in Bertie Co, NC, and died January 15, 1850 in Henry Co, TN.  He
married SARAH CARTER5 Abt. 1800 in Henry Co, TN.

Notes for NOAH WIMBERLY:
Noah was in Allen County, KY in 1805 thru 1807. He also appeared in Allen County, KY in the 1820 Census.
In the 1830 Census, he had moved to Henry County, TN. He is buried in the Beaver Dam Cemetery (Old
Section) which is located on the north side of Highway 79-E, about 7 miles east of Paris, TN, near Simmons'
Garage at Nobles.
Noah is the only Wimberly located there with a marker. I would assume other family members are also there,
but the cemetery is now (1998) completely heavily forested with very mature trees making it very difficult to
locate other graves and markers.

More About NOAH WIMBERLY:
Buried: Beaver Dam Cemetery (Old Section); Henry Co, TN

Children of NOAH WIMBERLY and SARAH CARTER are:
16. i. WILLIAM  D.11 WIMBERLY, b. September 01, 1801, Henry Co, TN; d. March 02, 1833, Henry Co, TN.
17. ii. JOHN WIMBERLY, b. April 17, 1803, South Carolina.

iii. HENRY WIMBERLY, b. May 13, 1805.
18. iv. LEWIS WIMBERLY, b. October 09, 1807, Allen Co, KY; d. February 26, 1877, Henry Co, TN.
19. v. JOSEPH WIMBERLY, b. June 17, 1810, Allen Co, KY.
20. vi. ISAAC WIMBERLY, b. January 01, 1815, Allen Co, KY; d. May 24, 1896, Henry Co, TN.

vii. REBECCA WIMBERLY, b. February 27, 1818.
21. viii. CATHERINE WIMBERLY, b. January 30, 1821, Allen Co, KY; d. April 07, 1888, Antioch, Henry Co, TN.

ix. SARAH WIMBERLY, b. April 16, 1823, Allen Co, KY; d. 1858, Henry Co, TN; m. WILSON SHANKLE, January 17,
1839, Henry Co, TN6.

22. x. MARTHA J. WIMBERLY, b. 1826, Allen Co, KY; d. Abt. 1855, Henry Co, TN.
xi. HANNAH WIMBERLY, b. February 02, 1827.

6.  WINFRED10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
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UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1782 in Chatham Co, NC, and died Abt. 1842 in Miller Co, MO or Menard Co, IL.
She married JAMES MADISON WINFREY, SR.7 1799, son of UNKNOWN WINFREY and UNKNOWN WIFE.

Notes for JAMES MADISON WINFREY, SR.:
Subject: Winfrey
     Date:  Wed, 9 Sep 1998 23:52:15 EDT
    From: CackyCline@aol.com
         To:  twimberly@accessus.net
Hi, just found your page, and see you have Winfreys, too.  I am descended from Gideon Winfrey, b 1732 who
lived in Nottoway Parish, Amelia Co, VA, with  wife Anne. If you get back that far and connect, please let me
know! I am frorm his daughter Ann who married Robert Easley Beasley and went to TN. Catherine Fryer Cline

(There is a possibility Gideon Winfrey is the father of James Madison Winfrey)

Children of WINFRED WIMBERLY and JAMES WINFREY are:
i. SARAH11 WINFREY, b. December 22, 1801; m. BENJAMIN WISEMAN, March 22, 1818.

23. ii. DICEA WINFREY, b. May 24, 1806; d. March 09, 1886.
iii. L EWIS WINFREY, b. June 06, 1808; m. MARTICIA ROWLAND, Abt. 1828.
iv. THOMAS WINFREY, b. April 18, 1810; m. (1) MARY BENEDICT, Abt. 1830; m. (2) LUCINDA BARRETT, Abt. 1830.
v. SUSAN WINFREY, b. May 28, 1812; m. JOHN PEMBERTON.

24. vi. JAMES MADISON WINFREY, JR., b. May 02, 1814, Tennessee; d. March 13, 1863.
vii. ELIZABETH WINFREY, b. September 02, 1817; m. WILLIAM  WILSON.

viii. WILLIAM  CARROLL WINFREY, b. April 18, 1819; d. March 10, 1902; m. CHRISTINA GOLDEN, September 22, 1842.

7.  HARDY10 WIMBERLY, SR. (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born 1784 in Bertie Co, NC, and died December 1832 in Jefferson Co, AL.  He married (1)
UNKNOWN WIFE8 1804 in Smith Co, TN.  He married (2) CARTHERINE UNKNOWN Abt. 1830.

Notes for HARDY WIMBERLY, SR.:
In 1820 and 1830 Census, there was a Hardy Wimberly living in Warren County, TN, which is next to Cannon
County.

Child of HARDY WIMBERLY and UNKNOWN WIFE is:
25. i. HARDY11 WIMBERLY, JR., b. 1806, Smith Co, TN; d. Cannon Co, TN.

8.  EDITH10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born 1787 in Bertie Co, NC, and died August 02, 1855 in Simpson Co, KY.  She married
FRANCIS BOREN March 30, 1805 in Sumner Co, TN, son of JOHN BOREN and SARAH UNKNOWN.

Notes for EDITH WIMBERLY:
September, 1997

Mr. Thomas L. Wimberly; 1804 Julianne Dr; Marion, IL 62959; Dear Thomas; I am a Wimberly descendant
living in Kentucky. My ancestor, Eady Wimberly was born in 1785-1786 in North Carolina. She married
Francis Boren, a South Carolina native on March 30, 1805 in Sumner County, TN She died in 1854. They had a
daughter, Nancy, born 1809, who married George Anthony on July 25, 1827. These people lived around New
Roe (Allen County), Kentucky which is near the Kentucky-Tennessee state line. Some genelogy records are on
the KY side and others are on the Tennessee counties (Sumner County).

What little information I have agrees with your migration description of VA to NC to SC to TN etc. I would like
to find out more about Eady Wimberly, family groups and the counties in Carolina and Virginia where the
Wimberly surname appears in those early records.

I was impressed with your FTM home page. I write snail.mail due to lack of computer skills. You can e-mail to
me on Compuserve at 74162,1232.
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Roger M. Parrish, III
1411 Willow Lane
Bowling Green, KY 42103

Children of EDITH WIMBERLY and FRANCIS BOREN are:
26. i. NANCY11 BOREN, b. 1808, Sumner Co, TN; d. 1864, New Roe, Allen Co, KY.

ii. TARLTON BOREN, b. February 29, 1812; d. October 03, 1852; m. MARTHA ANTHONY, December 03, 1833.
iii. M . EMILY  BOREN, b. Abt. 1814; m. WILLIAM  A. BUTT, June 12, 1832, Sumner Co, TN.
iv. JAMES S. BOREN, b. April 05, 1816; d. March 31, 1892; m. MAHALA  ANTHONY, September 27, 1837, New Roe,

Allen Co, KY.
v. WILLIAM  BOREN, b. September 17, 1818; d. Abt. 1842; m. ELVIRA HARRISON, June 08, 1836, New Roe, Allen Co,

KY.
vi. JOHN BOREN, b. Abt. 1820; d. 1844; m. CHARLOTTE O'NEAL, September 23, 1841, Sumner Co, TN.

vii. LOUISA J. BOREN, b. August 16, 1826; d. October 05, 1868; m. GEORGE MOYE, January 20, 1847, Sumner Co, TN.
viii. M ATTHEW BOREN, b. Abt. 1832; d. 1865; m. ELVIRA MOYE, Abt. 1851.
ix. FRANCIS L. BOREN, b. Abt. 1834.

9.  ENOCH10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1793 in Pendleton District, SC, and died Abt. 1845 in Missouri.  He married
UNKNOWN WIFE Abt. 1814.

Notes for ENOCH WIMBERLY:
Enoch Wimberly was born in Pendleton District of South Carolina. He moved to Smith County, TN with his
parents about 1802-1803. In 1814, Enoch married and soon got the urge to move to better farm land. He moved,
with his family, to St. Charles County, Missoui, in about 1817.

Enoch Wimberly was listed in the Upper Quivre Township in the County of St. Charles, MO in the census of
1817. The census listed two persons of 18 and under 45, and two white females under 14 years of age. This
would have been Elizabeth and Mary Wimberly.

Enoch Wimberly bought land on February 2, 1818 in St. Charles County. He purchased 157 and 80/100 acres.
Sections or parts of section NW by E, Section 22 of Township 48, Range 1NW, near Reling Stream. John
Armstrong purchased 159 40/100 acres in the SW part of this section.

The road to St. Charles in about 1817 was very busy. The settlers using this road west were mostly from
Kentucky and Tennessee. The Kentuckians could be distinguished by their full blue jean suits; the Tennesseans
wore brown jean coats and striped cotton trousers. During October of 1817, no less than 270 wagons and four-
wheeled carriages and 50 two-wheel carriages and carts passed along the road, taking not less than 3,000
persons into St. Charles County. It was estimated that some 12,000 settlers preceded them at a rate of about 20
wagons per day.

Sources: US Land Sales Indexes 5-A 1818-1837

Children of ENOCH WIMBERLY and UNKNOWN WIFE are:
i. ELIZABETH11 WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1816, Lincoln Co, MO; m. WILLIAM  BELL, February 26, 1835, Lincoln Co, MO.

Notes for ELIZABETH WIMBERLY:
Elizabeth Wimberly was married on the same day as her sister, Mary Wimberly. Mary married Asa Ellis and
Elizabeth married William Bell. The wedding took place in Lincoln Co, Missouri and was conducted by Robert
Gilmore, an ordained minister of the Baptist Order. The wedding took place on February 25, 1935 and was recorded
on April 21, 1835 by F. Parker, recorder of Lincoln Co.,

27. ii. MARY WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1818; d. 1898, Lincoln Co, MO.
28. iii. JOHN WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1820, Missouri; d. Abt. 1888, Leclede Co, MO.
29. iv. ENOCH WIMBERLY, b. April 16, 1830, Warren Co, MO; d. August 08, 1908, Roseburg, Douglas Co, OR.
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10.  LEWIS M.10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born December 13, 1797 in Pendleton District, SC, and died 1880 in Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS.
He married MARY BUSH January 26, 1818 in Sumner Co, TN.

Notes for LEWIS M. WIMBERLY:
This family spells the surname with the extra "e", i.e. "Wimberley."

Children of LEWIS WIMBERLY and MARY BUSH are:
30. i. ELIJAH11 WIMBERLY, b. 1818, Sumner Co, TN; d. 1880, Caddo, Stephens Co, TX.

ii. EMELINE WIMBERLY, b. October 08, 1821, Sumner Co, TN; m. JOSEPH BOOTH.
iii. T HOMAS W. WIMBERLY, b. December 03, 1826, Sumner Co, TN.

31. iv. PRESTON LEWIS WIMBERLY, b. May 11, 1831, Wilson Co, TN; d. February 25, 1882, Caddo, Stephens Co, TX.
v. CALEB Y. WIMBERLY, b. 1839, Mississippi; d. January 28, 1863, Alton, Madison Co, IL.

Notes for CALEB Y. WIMBERLY:
Caleb Y. Wimberly was a SGT.  of Company H, 30th Mississippi Regiment. He was captured on October 11, 1862 at
Harrodsburg, KY. He was sent to Alton, Madison Co, Illinois for imprisonment. He died on January 28, 1863 of
Erysihilas.

Conditions in the prison were harsh and the mortality rate was above average for Union prison. Hot, humid summers
and cold Midwestern winters took a heavy toll on prisoners already weakened by poor nourishment and inadequate
clothing. The prison was over- crowded much of the time and sanitary facilities were inadequate. Pneumonia and
dysentery were common killers but contagious diseases such as smallpox and rubella were the most feared. When
smallpox infection became alarmingly high in the winter of 1862 and spring of 1863, a quarantine hospital was
located on an island across the Mississippi River from the prison.

More About CALEB Y. WIMBERLY:
Cause of Death: Erysihilas
Medical Information: Caleb Wimberly was a prisoner of war in a Union Prisoner camp at Alton, IL

vi. HUGH W. WIMBERLY, b. 1841, Mississippi.
vii. AMANDA WIMBERLY, b. June 12, 1844, Mississippi; m. R. L. BRADLEY, October 16, 1884, Lamar Co , AL.

11.  ELIJAH10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born November 14, 1800 in Pendleton Dist, SC, and died September 10, 1876 in Field
Township, Jefferson Co, IL.  He married MARIA HOLLAND 1820 in Smith Co, TN.

Notes for ELIJAH WIMBERLY:
Elijah Wimberly left Smith County TN in 1830 and moved to Jefferson County, IL. He brought his wife, Maria,
his five children, Evaline, Thomas, Louisa, Lanie, Lucy and two sisters, Milly and Betsey. According to later
sources, there were 13 children born but only 11 can be accounted for as of 11/1998.

Elijah's father, Lewis, stipulated in his will that if Elijah would stay home and take care of his mother and his
younger brothers and sisters, then he would inherit the plantation upon the death of his mother. In 1830, Elijah
sold 300 acres of land in Smith County, TN to Jacob Uhles. (source: Katie Nola). This would indicate Elijah's
mother (Polly or Mary) had died and he was released from his obligation to take care of his mother. Elijah
immediately packed up his belongings and left for Jefferson County, IL.

Death Notice from the St. Louis Christian Advocate: (source: Georgia Minklein)

WIMBERLY, Rev. Elijah Wimberly ws born in the State of NC, 14 November 1800; was carried by his
parents, in early life, to Jefferson Co., ILL in 1829. In 1830 he was born of the Spirit and licensed to exhort in
the Methodist Church, and in that capacity he continued until 10 September 1876, when having served his
generation he fell asleep. This grand old patriarch of Israel was one of nature's noblemen... (eulogy) "Uncle
Lige" as he was called was educated in the school of pioneer Methodism. He leaves a wife and 7 children. - MC
(27 Sept 1876)
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He was carried by his parents in early life from Pendleton District of South Carolina to Sumner Co (now Smith
Co) TN in Abt 1801 and he moved to Jefferson County, IL in 1830. Rev. Elijah was born in South Carolina, not
North Carolina.

Elijah Wimberly started his own church between Dix, IL and Texico, IL. The church was known as Jordan
Chapel Methodist Church. Elijah donated part of his farmland to the church and the cemetery is still standing.

More About ELIJAH WIMBERLY:
Occupation: 1830, Farmer and Preacher
Buried: January 06, 1880, Jefferson Co, IL

Notes for MARIA HOLLAND:
Death Notice from the St. Louis Christian Advocate on August 8, 1880:

WIMBERLY, Maria (nee Holland) was born in Louisiana on December 10, 1801, and when young moved with
parents to Smith County, Tennessee. She was married to Elijah Wimberly of Smith County, in 1820, and in
1831 they moved to Jefferson County, Illinois. She died January 3, 1880, age 78 years, 23 days. By B. R.
Hester.

More About MARIA HOLLAND:
Buried: January 06, 1880, Jordan Chapel, IL

Children of ELIJAH WIMBERLY and MARIA HOLLAND are:
32. i. THOMAS JEFFERSON11 WIMBERLY, b. April 15, 1825, Smith Co, TN; d. July 10, 1892, Fort Scott, KS.

ii. LANIE WIMBERLY, b. 1827, Kentucky; d. 1897, Jefferson Co, IL.

More About LANIE WIMBERLY:
Buried: Jordan Chapel, IL

33. iii. LOUISA WIMBERLY, (TWIN), b. 1829, Smith Co, TN.
iv. LUCY C WIMBERLY, (TWIN), b. 1829, Smith Co, TN; m. WILLIAM  CASSADY, 1850, Field Township, Jefferson

County, IL.
34. v. JULIA  ANN WIMBERLY, b. January 29, 1831, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; d. December 04, 1912, Field

Township, Jefferson Co, IL.
vi. WILLIAM  WIMBERLY, b. 1832, Jefferson Co, IL.

Notes for WILLIAM  WIMBERLY:
William Wimberly left Jefferson County abt

More About WILLIAM  WIMBERLY:
Occupation: Farmer

35. vii. LEWIS WASHINGTON WIMBERLY, b. April 21, 1833, Field Township, Jefferson County, IL; d. September 02, 1895,
Independence, Inyo CO, CA.

36. viii. VIOLINDA WIMBERLY, b. 1835, Jefferson Co, IL; d. 1875, Jefferson Co, IL.
ix. MARY JANE WIMBERLY, b. 1837, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; d. 1882; m. JOSEPH FRAZIER FIKE, January 06,

1857, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.
37. x. BENNETT FRANKLIN  WIMBERLY, b. June 25, 1843, Texico, IL; d. 1926, Dix, IL.
38. xi. FRANCIS MARION WIMBERLY, b. 1845, Jefferson Co, IL; d. 1920, Field Township, Jefferson County, IL.

12.  THOMAS JEFFERSON10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1804 in Smith Co, TN, and died October 19, 1861 in Fayette Co, AL.
He married MAHALA  M. ERWIN May 11, 1826 in Jefferson Co, AL, daughter of WILLIAM  ERWIN and
SUSANNAH MYNATT.

Notes for THOMAS JEFFERSON WIMBERLY:
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Joseph K. Perry; 1825 Sayles Blvd; Abilene, TX 79605; 915-692-2256 is a descendant of Thomas Jefferson
Wimberly

Ken Wimberly; 555 Naples St. #905; Chula Vista, CA 91911 is also a descendant of Thomas Jefferson
Wimberly.

More About MAHALA  M. ERWIN:
Buried: Fayett Co, Alabama

Children of THOMAS WIMBERLY and MAHALA  ERWIN are:
39. i. ALFRED WASHINGTON11 WIMBERLY, b. April 1827, Fayette Co, AL; d. June 20, 1908, Runnels Co, TX.
40. ii. LEWIS MONROE WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1829, Fayette Co, AL; d. December 13, 1902.

iii. WILLIAM  WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1831, Fayette Co, AL.
iv. SUSAN WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1833, Fayette Co, AL.
v. GEORGE R. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1835, Fayette Co, AL.

vi. MARY WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1837, Fayette Co, AL.
vii. V IRGIL S. WIMBERLY, b. 1840, Fayette Co, AL.

viii. T HOMAS JEFFERSON WIMBERLY, JR., b. 1842, Fayette Co, AL; d. 1913.
41. ix. JAMES RILEY WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1843, Fayette Co, AL.

x. MALISSA WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1845, Fayette Co, AL.
42. xi. FRANKLIN  M. WIMBERLY, b. 1854, Fayette Co, AL; d. May 03, 1885, Franklin Co, AL.

13.  MILLY 10 WIMBERLY (LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2,
UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1812 in Smith Co, TN, and died Aft. 1860 in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.  She
married JAMES N. GARRISON Abt. 1830 in Field Township, Jefferson County, IL, son of JOSEPH GARRISON and
ELIZABETH KING.

Notes for JAMES N. GARRISON:
James N. Garrison was born near Nashville, TN and died October 14, 1851, aged thirty-nine years, eight months
and eighteen days, and is a pioneer of this county, who married Milly Wimberly, and by her had nine children,
Six of whom are living (1880).

AARON YEARWOOD
Aaron Yearwood came in December 1826. He was accompanied by his mother, with her two sons, Joseph and
Robert, and by his brother William. With William came his wife's sister Betsy, now Mrs. Watson. The father of
these three ladies, Robert Rankin, Sr., came a year or so later, and after a short stay, went to Shelby County, but
left here his son Robert and Mrs. Robert Yearwood.

Old Mrs. Yearwood's husband's name was Frederic; she herself died in1847. The next fall after Aaron's arrival,
1827, James Sursa, who's wife was sister to his wife and to Ward Webber, came out with his brother Jack
Sursa. These men and one daughter were the children of Richard Sursa, who died in the War of 1812. Benjamin
Webber came with the Yearwood's, married a Wilkerson, and settled at the Jordan or Coley Smith place on
Seven Mile Creek. Ward Webber and John came three years later, 1829, the latter settling in the edge of Wayne
County, while Ward located where Daniel Barfield afterward lived. Daniel was step son to James Sursa.

About the same time, 1829, William Byers came to the place still known as the "Old Byers place." Mrs. Byer's -
"Aunt Nancy" - was sister to old Mr. Yearwood. Byers had a daughter already married to Joseph Brown. Pete
Bruce, or Armstead W. and Moses Baugh, took one each, and the last girl (we suppose not finding a B. to suit
her) was married to Fountain Garrison. He and James Garrison came in 1827, and James died of small pox a
few years ago. James married a Wimberly; in two or three years after coming out , F. died.

"History of Jefferson County, Illinois" Wm. Henry Perrin
Submitted by Submitted by Sharlet Bigham LaBarbera
Dec 1, 1997
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More About JAMES N. GARRISON:
Cause of Death: Smallpox Infection

Children of MILLY  WIMBERLY and JAMES GARRISON are:
43. i. JOEL V.11 GARRISON, b. 1832, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

ii. M ARTHA ANGELINE GARRISON, b. 1836, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.
44. iii. WILLIAM  J. GARRISON, b. June 04, 1837, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

iv. THOMAS M. GARRISON, b. 1840, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; m. MALINDA  J. UNKNOWN, Abt. 1860.
v. CAROLINE E. GARRISON, b. 1842, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

vi. DAVID  S. GARRISON, b. 1844, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.
vii. JAMES K. POLK GARRISON, b. 1845, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

viii. M ILLY  M. GARRISON, b. 1848, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

Generation No. 3

14.  WILLIAM 11 WIMBERLY (ISAAC10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1)9 was born July 24, 1810 in Smith Co, TN, and died February 11, 1868 in Shelby Co,
IL.  He married REBECCA WAKEFIELD December 06, 1832 in Shelbyville, Shelby Co, IL, daughter of CHARLES

WAKEFIELD and ANNA UNKNOWN.

Notes for WILLIAM  WIMBERLY:
William Wimberly probably migrated to Shelby Co, IL. A William Wimberly purchased land in Shelby Co on
February 14, 1839 and again on March 1, 1854.

More About WILLIAM  WIMBERLY:
Buried: Coal Creek Cemetery, Oconee Township, Shelby Co, IL

More About REBECCA WAKEFIELD:
Buried: Coal Creek Cemetery, Oconee Township, Shelby Co, IL

Children of WILLIAM  WIMBERLY and REBECCA WAKEFIELD are:
i. ISAAC12 WIMBERLY10, b. 1836, Shelby Co, IL; d. Abt. 1885, Bolivar, Polk Co, MO; m. SARA JANE HALL , January

27, 1859, Shelbyville, Shelby Co, IL.

Notes for ISAAC WIMBERLY:
Isaac Wimberly moved to Missouri from Illinois at the age of 11 sometime in 1872?. He died at the age of 49 from
Typhoid fever.

More About ISAAC WIMBERLY:
Buried: Shipley (Old City) Cemetery at Bolivar, Missouri
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever

Notes for SARA JANE HALL :
After the death of Sarah Hall in 1881 and Isaac in 1885, the children were separated and reared in foster homes.
Sarah died at the age of 38 in childbirth.

More About SARA JANE HALL :
Buried: 1881, Shipley (Old City) cemetery at Bolivar, Missouri
Cause of Death: Childbirth - Phoebe Jane Wimberly

ii. M ARGARET A. WIMBERLY, b. 1838; m. JOHN ROWLAND, December 19, 1854, Shelbyville, Shelby Co, IL.
iii. M ARY JANE WIMBERLY, b. 1840, Shelby Co, IL; m. PEYTON A. BOND, April 17, 1862, Shelbyville, Shelby Co, IL.
iv. SARA E. WIMBERLY, b. January 20, 1844, Shelby Co, IL; d. December 20, 1877, Shelby Co, IL; m. JAMES

HALBROOK, March 03, 1864, Shelbyville, Shelby Co, IL.
v. JULIA  WIMBERLY, b. 1845, Shelby Co, IL; m. JOSEPH HALBROOK, March 03, 1864, Shelbyville, Shelby Co, IL.

vi. CHARLES WIMBERLY, b. 1847, Shelby Co, IL; m. EUPHAME PAULEY, December 30, 1870, Shelbyville, Shelby Co,
IL.

vii. WILLIAM  W. WIMBERLY, b. March 15, 1850, Shelby Co, IL; d. April 11, 1852, Shelby Co, IL.
viii. L UCY WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1851; m. JOHN WESLEY JORDAN, August 01, 1867, Shelbyville, Shelby Co, IL.
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15.  ABRAHAM11 WIMBERLY (ISAAC10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1809 in Tennessee.  He married SARAH MORGAN Abt. 1833 in Tennessee,
daughter of JOHN MORGAN and UNKNOWN WIFE.

Notes for ABRAHAM WIMBERLY:
Abraham Wimberly moved from Tennessee to Shelby County, IL about 1839. His son Isaac, born 1838, shows
up as being born in Tennessee but his next son, John, born in 1842, shows up as being born in Illinois.

Abraham then moved to Madison County and is shown on the Madison County Census of 1850. He is also on
the Marion County, IL Census of 1850 so he must have moved from Madison County to Marion County after
the Madison County Census was taken and before the Salem, Marion County, IL census was taken.

More About ABRAHAM WIMBERLY:
Occupation: 1850, Farmer

Children of ABRAHAM WIMBERLY and SARAH MORGAN are:
i. SUSAN12 WIMBERLY, b. 1834, Tennessee.

ii. ADAM WIMBERLY, b. 1836, Tennessee; m. RUTH UNKNOWN, Abt. 1860, Marion Co, IL.

Notes for ADAM WIMBERLY:
Adam Wimberly served in the Company G of the 22nd Infantry of Illinois during the Civil War. His cousin, James H.
Wimberly of Jefferson County served in Company H, 31st Infantry of Illinois. Adam lived in Salem, Marion Co, IL
and James H. Wimberly lived in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL. James H. Wimberly volunteered at Olney, IL.

Adam Wimberly received a disability discharge from his unit on November 1, 1861.

More About ADAM WIMBERLY:
Occupation: Miller

iii. ELDON WIMBERLY, b. 1838.
iv. ISAAC WIMBERLY, b. 1840, Tennessee.
v. JOHN WIMBERLY, b. 1842, Tennessee; m. MARY A. UNKNOWN, Abt. 1864, Marion Co, IL.

vi. RUTH WIMBERLY, b. 1844, Illinois.
vii. ANN E. WIMBERLY, b. 1846, Illinois.

viii. SAMUEL F. WIMBERLY11, b. 1849, Illinois; m. ELIZZA  UNKNOWN, Abt. 1878.

Notes for SAMUEL F. WIMBERLY:
Samuel F. Wimberly lived in Carrigan Township; Marion County, IL.

ix. WILLIAM  WIMBERLY, b. 1851, Illinois.
x. SARAH E. WIMBERLY, b. May 13, 1854, Illinois; d. 1940; m. WILLIAM  PRESTON VAUGHN.

Notes for SARAH E. WIMBERLY:
Subject: Wimberly's
     Date: Fri, 18 Sep 1998 18:42:39 -0500
   From: "John Goostree" <goostjc@CWIS.net>
        To: <twimberly@accessus.net>

My name is Sharon Goostree.  My great-great grandmother was a Helen Wimberly born May 13, 1854-died in 1930.
She was married to a William Preston Vaughn born June 22, 1852-died Feb.5 1940. They lived in Marion County,
Illinois.  All the information that I have on her is that her father was Abraham Wimberly and her mother was possibly
Sally Morgan.  I would be interested in any information that you might have about the Wimberly family.  Thanks.

16.  WILLIAM  D.11 WIMBERLY (NOAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born September 01, 1801 in Henry Co, TN, and died March 02, 1833 in Henry Co,
TN.  He married (1) JANE UNKNOWN Abt. 1821 in Henry Co, TN.  He married (2) R. S. LEE MILBERRY

September 05, 1852.
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Notes for WILLIAM  D. WIMBERLY:
In Henry County, TN Will Book C, Page 88, between September, 1833 and January 8, 1834, Samuel C. French
(S.C.) along with Lewis Wimberly and Issac B. Lowery, witnessed the estate sale of William D. Wimberly, the
older brother of Lewis Wimberly.

Children of WILLIAM  WIMBERLY and JANE UNKNOWN are:
i. EMILY 12 WIMBERLY, b. March 27, 1823, Henry Co, TN; m. JOHN JAMES PENNICK, May 28, 1843, Henry Co, TN.

ii. HENRY P. WIMBERLY, b. November 26, 1826, Henry Co, TN; d. 1873; m. (1) LUCINDA PAULINA  STROUD,
November 16, 1847, Henry Co, TN12; m. (2) HANNAH M. WALKER, July 24, 1860, Henry Co, TN13.

iii. SARAH JANE WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1828, Henry Co, TN; m. ISAIAH M. MATHIS, Abt. 1847, Henry Co, TN.
iv. JOHN L. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1830; m. SUE FRAZIER, May 12, 1847, Henry Co, TN14.

17.  JOHN11 WIMBERLY (NOAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1)15 was born April 17, 1803 in South Carolina.  He married (1) UNKNOWN WIFE Abt.
1831 in Henry Co, TN.  He married (2) JANE FRAZIER May 13, 1849 in Henry Co, TN.

Notes for JOHN WIMBERLY:
Jane Frazier is John Wimberly's second wife. All of his children except Isaac were with his first wife.

Children of JOHN WIMBERLY and UNKNOWN WIFE are:
i. NOAH12 WIMBERLY16, b. 1833, Henry Co, TN.

ii. HANNAH WIMBERLY, b. 1835, Henry Co, TN.
iii. CATHERINE WIMBERLY, b. 1837, Henry Co, TN.
iv. SUSAN WIMBERLY, b. 1842, Henry Co, TN.
v. JANE WIMBERLY, b. 1845, Henry Co, TN.

Child of JOHN WIMBERLY and JANE FRAZIER is:
vi. ISAAC12 WIMBERLY, b. 1850, Henry Co, TN.

18.  LEWIS11 WIMBERLY (NOAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born October 09, 1807 in Allen Co, KY, and died February 26, 1877 in Henry Co,
TN.  He married BETHANY SEXTON Abt. 1828.

Children of LEWIS WIMBERLY and BETHANY SEXTON are:
i. LEWIS12 WIMBERLY, JR., b. 1829; m. MARY C. ROBERTS, April 20, 1851.

ii. M ARY MALINDA A. WIMBERLY, b. September 22, 1832, Buchanan, Henry Co, TN; d. November 13, 1914,
Buchanan, Henry Co, TN; m. ROBERT ALEXANDER OWENS, SR., February 24, 1859, Buchanan, Henry Co, TN.

Notes for MARY MALINDA A. WIMBERLY:
Melinda Wimberly was receiving a widow's pension from the State of Tennessee when she died.

The following note was with the application for a widow's pension in Melinda's file:

W.E. Gatlin - Furniture & Hardware Specialty
November 13, 1914

Mr. George P. Walters

Dear Sir:

Mrs. M. A. Owens, a state pensioner, died yesterday. Her son E.S. Owens came to me for the burial bill. He wants to
use the check that will come to him December 1, 1914 to pay her burial expenses and asked me to write you if he
could do so. If you allowed him to do this, please send me the necessary papers fo rhim or some one to sign up.

Yours truly,

(Unreadable name)

More About MARY MALINDA A. WIMBERLY:
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Occupation: 1860, Seamstress
Buried: November 14, 1914, Williams Cemetery, Buchanan, Henry Co, TN
Cause of Death: Combination of old age and acute conjunctivitis of the stomach

iii. A NDREW JACKSON WIMBERLY, b. June 1834, Henry Co, TN; m. SARAH ANN PFLEUGER, January 31, 1867, Henry
Co, TN17.

Marriage Notes for ANDREW WIMBERLY and SARAH PFLEUGER:
Married by G. R. Thompson, JP.

iv. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN  WIMBERLY, b. February 23, 1836, Henry Co, TN; m. HANNAH A. WALKER, March 26, 1858,
Henry Co, TN18.

Marriage Notes for BENJAMIN WIMBERLY and HANNAH WALKER:
Married by J. H. Williams, JP

v. WILLIAM  JASPER WIMBERLY, b. 1840, Henry Co, TN.
vi. FREDERICK NOAH WIMBERLY, (TWIN)19, b. February 20, 1841, Henry Co, TN; d. 1916, Missouri; m. MARY

EMELINE SMITH, December 02, 1866, Henry Co, TN.

Notes for FREDERICK NOAH WIMBERLY, (TWIN):
Frederick Wimberly served in the Civil War.

Marriage Notes for FREDERICK WIMBERLY and MARY SMITH:
Married by C. S. Butler

vii. SARAH H. WIMBERLY, (TWIN), b. February 20, 1841, Henry Co, TN; m. ROBERT W. WILLIAMS , Abt. 1860.
viii. A RAMINTA ADALINE WIMBERLY, b. 1846, Henry Co, TN; m. W. S. HAISTING, Abt. 1864.
ix. JAMES MONROE WIMBERLY, b. July 1848, Henry Co, TN; d. 1901, Henry Co, TN; m. NANCY OLIVE WILLIAMS 20,

December 25, 1869, Henry Co, TN.

Notes for NANCY OLIVE WILLIAMS :
Do you by chance know the parents of Nancy Olive that was adopted by the Williams. I am a Olives of Henry Co.
descendent. Thanks, Tana
===================================
Hi Tana,

The short answer............  No,  but some of records give a hint to several possibilities.

The 1850 Census of Henry County lists the family of John Henry Williams, Jr., age 25, living in the 15th district near
the family of William M. Williams, age 38. Most references indicate that the 2 families were not recently related,
(and John's 2nd son, John Leonard, later married William M.'s youngest daughter, Sarah).  THe census goes on to list
John's wife, Elizabeth C., and 2 sons, James M. & John Leonard, ages 4 & 2 respectively, along with a child, Nancy
OLIVE, age 1. Goodspeeds' History of Henry County also list the baby as Nancy OLIVE, and not Nancy WILLIAMS.
Additionally, from the birth dates of John Leonard  and Nancy OLIVE is highly unlikely, but not impossible, that
Elizabeth could have had Nancy so soon after John Leonard.

However, more of the story lies down the road in William M. Williams household where you find Martha (Mary)
OLIVE, age 17, (quite possibly, Nancy's mother or sister) living in the household along with Spencer GREEN, age 8,
Davidson GREEN, age 6, Benjamin Franklin GREEN, age 3, and Lucy Ann WOOD, age 12, plus Williams' sons,
Robert W, age 16, & William Cicero, age 10, and daughter, Mississippi L., age 12.  It appears that William & his
wife, Nancy, age 40, not only were raising their own family, but had taken in a few orphans as well. Additionally at
this time, Williams wife, Nancy, was pregnant with their next daughter, Sarah, which is probably why baby Nancy
OLIVE was down the road with the John & Elizabeth.

Interestingly, Nancy OLIVE Williams and James Monroe Wimberly named their 1st daughter, Mary OLIVE Shelly
Wimberly, and their 1st son, David GREEN (from the William M. orphans) Wimberly.

Nancy OLIVE Williams is my wifes' 2g-grandmother. I have not been able to determine Nancy's parents so far. The
records are quite sketchy. If you can provide any information, I would greatly appreciate it.

Let me know, Dave L. Snow (dlsnow@worldnet.att.net)

Marriage Notes for JAMES WIMBERLY and NANCY WILLIAMS :
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I have two marriage dates for Nancy Olive Williams and James Monroe Wimberly - January 14, 1869 and December
25, 1869.

x. ESMERILLA T. WIMBERLY, b. 1850, Henry Co, TN.
xi. ELAKA  CAROLINE WIMBERLY, b. 1853, Henry Co, TN; m. UNKNOWN WHITWORTH, Abt. 1871.

xii. CRAWFORD BUCHANAN WIMBERLY21, b. April 10, 1856, Paris, Henry Co, TN; d. November 18, 1917, Paris, Henry
Co, TN; m. (1) SARAH LOUELLA WHITWORTH, Abt. 1878; m. (2) LENA ANNA DOUGLAS, February 11, 1891.

More About CRAWFORD BUCHANAN WIMBERLY:
Buried: Antioch Methodist Church, Henry Co, TN

More About SARAH LOUELLA WHITWORTH:
Buried: Antioch Methodist Church, Henry Co, TN

More About LENA ANNA DOUGLAS:
Buried: Poplar Grove Methodist Church, Henry Co, TN

19.  JOSEPH11 WIMBERLY (NOAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1)22 was born June 17, 1810 in Allen Co, KY.  He married NELLIE LEE January 18, 1832
in Bertie County, NC.

Notes for JOSEPH WIMBERLY:
Joseph Wimberly and his wife, Nelly Lee, must have migrated from Bertie County, NC to Henry County, TN
between 1846, the date of their last child (who was born in NC) and August 29, 1850 when the census was
taken. They lived next to the Shankle family.

Children of JOSEPH WIMBERLY and NELLIE LEE are:
i. DUNCAN12 WIMBERLY23, b. 1833, Bertie County, NC.

ii. ELIZABETH WIMBERLY, b. 1835, Bertie County, NC.
iii. HENRY P. WIMBERLY, b. 1837, Bertie County, NC; m. HANNAH M. ROBERTS, July 24, 1860, Henry Co, TN24.
iv. SARAH WIMBERLY, b. 1838, Bertie County, NC.
v. WINNY WIMBERLY, b. 1840, Bertie County, NC.

vi. HANNAH WIMBERLY, b. 1843, Bertie County, NC.
vii. CATHERINE WIMBERLY, b. 1846, Bertie County, NC.

20.  ISAAC11 WIMBERLY (NOAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born January 01, 1815 in Allen Co, KY, and died May 24, 1896 in Henry Co, TN.
He married SARAH SHANKLE November 08, 1838 in Paris, Henry Co, TN25.

Children of ISAAC WIMBERLY and SARAH SHANKLE are:
i. MARY E.12 WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1840; m. ALEXANDER C. SHEW, February 09, 1860.

ii. WILLIAM  M. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1843.
iii. JAMES H. WIMBERLY, b. September 05, 1846, Henry Co, TN; d. November 02, 1897, Henry Co, TN; m. MARTHA T.

HARDIN, November 26, 1867, Henry Co, TN.

Marriage Notes for JAMES WIMBERLY and MARTHA HARDIN:
Married by William T. Hopkins, Justice of the Peace.

iv. NATHAN SIMPSON WIMBERLY26, b. December 20, 1848, Henry Co, TN; d. September 14, 1922; m. RACHEL JANE
HOPKINS, January 21, 1872.

v. JOSEPH L. WIMBERLY27, b. 1851, Henry Co, TN; m. M. J. UNKNOWN, Abt. 1872, Henry Co, TN.
vi. MARTHA P. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1853, Henry Co, TN.

vii. M ARGARET A. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1859, Henry Co, TN; m. JOHN WILLIAMS 28, Abt. 1878.

21.  CATHERINE11 WIMBERLY (NOAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born January 30, 1821 in Allen Co, KY, and died April 07, 1888 in Antioch, Henry
Co, TN.  She married GILBERT THOMPSON October 23, 1838 in Antioch, Henry Co, TN.

Children of CATHERINE WIMBERLY and GILBERT THOMPSON are:
i. WILLIAM  DANIEL12 THOMPSON, b. July 19, 1840, Antioch, Henry Co, TN; d. 1909, Antioch, Henry Co, TN; m. (1)
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SUSAN OWENS, October 16, 1861, Antioch, Henry Co, TN; m. (2) CAROLINE ANN ALLISON, March 10, 1867.
ii. NOAH WIMBERLY THOMPSON, b. December 21, 1843, Antioch, Henry Co, TN; d. 1864, Athens, AL.

Notes for NOAH WIMBERLY THOMPSON:
Noah Wimberley Thompson died in the Civil War at Athens, Alabama. He was a Confederate Soldier.

More About NOAH WIMBERLY THOMPSON:
Occupation: Civil War Soldier and farmer

iii. JOHN HENRY THOMPSON29, b. November 28, 1845, Antioch, Henry Co, TN; d. December 23, 1893, Buchanan,
Henry Co, TN; m. VICTORIA TENNESSEE BRADFORD, June 22, 1868, Henry Co, TN.

iv. JOSEPH ALEXANDER THOMPSON, b. August 04, 1848.
v. ISAAC LEWIS THOMPSON, b. July 06, 1851.

vi. SARAH ELIZABETH THOMPSON, b. March 21, 1854.
vii. M ARTHA JANE THOMPSON, b. May 06, 1857.

viii. M ARY CATHERINE THOMPSON, b. December 31, 1859.
ix. NANCY FLORA ANN THOMPSON, b. October 04, 1863.

22.  MARTHA J.11 WIMBERLY (NOAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1826 in Allen Co, KY, and died Abt. 1855 in Henry Co, TN.  She married (1)
WILLIAM  WAINSCOTT February 27, 1843 in Henry Co, TN.  She married (2) RICHARD C. BURTON30 Abt. 1845
in Paris, Henry Co, TN.

Children of MARTHA WIMBERLY and RICHARD BURTON are:
i. ANDREW J.12 BURTON, b. 1847.

ii. AMELIA  C. BURTON, b. 1849.
iii. JOHN CLAYBORN BURTON31, b. December 03, 1850, Henry Co, TN; d. December 25, 1896, Paris, Henry Co, TN; m.

AMANDA SHANKLE, October 15, 1873, Henry Co, TN.

More About JOHN CLAYBORN BURTON:
Buried: Dyersburg, TN

iv. WILLIAM  F. BURTON, b. 1853.
v. JOSEPHINE BURTON, b. 1854.

23.  DICEA11 WINFREY (WINFRED10 WIMBERLY, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born May 24, 1806, and died March 09, 1886.  She married THOMAS

PEMBERTON.

Child of DICEA WINFREY and THOMAS PEMBERTON is:
i. MELVINA 12 PEMBERTON, b. March 03, 1833, Henry Co, TN; d. February 22, 1887, Pulaski Co, MO; m. THOMAS

DAY, July 15, 1852, Miller Co, MO.

24.  JAMES MADISON11 WINFREY, JR. (WINFRED10 WIMBERLY, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5,
WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born May 02, 1814 in Tennessee, and died March 13, 1863.
He married ELLENDER M. CONN January 19, 1837.

Notes for JAMES MADISON WINFREY, JR.:
More infor for your files concerning James Madison Winfrey born May 2, 1814 who
Married E. Conn.  born Tenn. Dec 11, 1821?  Died July 30,1910.

Their son Josiah L. Winfrey b. Feb 12, 1938 Camden County Mo.  Married Jan 10, 1861 d. Feb 19, 1920 -
Wife Rebecca Mildred Amos b July 15, 1844 in Alabama d. aug 21, 1882 in Camden County Mo.

Daughter Valonia Jane Winfrey, b. dec 12, 1865 camden county Mo.  died Jan 19, 1950 - Lebanon Mo. -
Hospital- Married- Mar 1, 1883 to John Robinson Oursbourn b. Feb 7, 1859 d. Oct 15, 1931

Their son Joseph Edward Oursbourn b. jan 30, 1885 Camden Co Mo. Married Sept 4, 1912-- to Hattie Belle
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Light b. Sept 15, 1884 Camden Co. Mo.  Died Dec 4, 1972 in Plainview Texas, Hale County.

Their Son Joseph Aubrey Oursbourn Born Feb 1915 and is still living is My Father.

If you have any information or find any information concerning the Oursbourn
name please let me know.

I know above was unsolicited and you may have some or all of this info.  But I
hope someday that someone will find info on Oursbourn name or its derivitaves
as I have hit dead end at GG grandfather  and send to me.

Thanks
Cecil Oursbourn

Child of JAMES WINFREY and ELLENDER CONN is:
i. JOSIAH L.12 WINFREY, b. February 12, 1838, Camden Co, MO; d. February 19, 1920; m. REBECCA MILDRED AMOS,

January 10, 1861.

25.  HARDY11 WIMBERLY, JR. (HARDY10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1806 in Smith Co, TN, and died in Cannon Co, TN.  He married NANCY

UNKNOWN 1830 in Smith Co, TN.

Notes for HARDY WIMBERLY, JR.:
Hardy Wimberly lived in Cannon County, TN in 1850.

Children of HARDY WIMBERLY and NANCY UNKNOWN are:
i. FERIBY A12 WIMBERLY, b. 1831.

ii. WILLIAM  ALFRED WIMBERLY, b. December 20, 1832, Cannon Co, TN; d. September 14, 1904, Cannon Co, TN; m.
(1) JANE UNKNOWN, Abt. 1865, Cannon Co, TN; m. (2) SARAH LOUISA JONES, January 04, 1883, Cannon Co, TN.

More About WILLIAM  ALFRED WIMBERLY:
Buried: Osment Cemetery; Cannon County, TN

More About SARAH LOUISA JONES:
Buried: Osment Cemetery; Cannon County, TN

iii. M ARY C. WIMBERLY, b. 1836.
iv. JOHNATHAN C. WIMBERLY, b. 1838.
v. SUSAN E. WIMBERLY, b. 1840.

vi. JAMES L. WIMBERLY, b. 1842.
vii. LYDIA  WIMBERLY, b. 1847.

26.  NANCY11 BOREN (EDITH10 WIMBERLY, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1808 in Sumner Co, TN, and died 1864 in New Roe, Allen Co, KY.  She
married GEORGE ANTHONY June 10, 1827 in Sumner Co, TN.

Children of NANCY BOREN and GEORGE ANTHONY are:
i. ALBERT COLLIER12 ANTHONY, b. Abt. 1828; d. Aft. 1902; m. (1) ELIZA  HUNT, Abt. 1853; m. (2) MARTHA

BORDERS, Abt. 1902.
ii. BYRD FOLLIS ANTHONY, b. Abt. 1830; d. 1917, Kentucky; m. ALLIE BOREN, August 17, 1870, Warren Co, KY.

iii. JOSEPH FRANK ANTHONY, b. Abt. 1838, Kentucky; m. HENRIETTA A. SARVER, Abt. 1866, New Roe, Allen Co,
KY.

27.  MARY11 WIMBERLY (ENOCH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1818, and died 1898 in Lincoln Co, MO.  She married ASA ELLIS
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February 25, 1835 in Lincoln Co, MO.

Notes for MARY WIMBERLY:
Mary Wimberly's husband wanted to go to California during the gold rush sometime after 1850. Mary did not
want to go so she divorced Asa Ellis. Asa married two more times and had another family in California. Mary is
in the census with her son, William, in Laclede County, MO in 1870.

More About MARY WIMBERLY:
Buried: Lebanon Cemetery between North Gate and Middle Gate back in 1818-1898

Marriage Notes for MARY WIMBERLY and ASA ELLIS:
Marriages in 1835 Page 62 of Lincoln County, MO.

I, Robert Gilmore, an ordained minister of the gospel of the Baptist order, do certify I solemnized the rites of
matrinmony between Asa Ellis and Mary Wimberly, both of said county, on the 25th day of February, 1835.
Robert Bilmore recorded the marriage on April 21, 1835. F. Parker Recorder.

Elizabeth Wimberly was married the same day by the same minister and recorded the same day to William Bell.

Children of MARY WIMBERLY and ASA ELLIS are:
i. WILLIAM 12 ELLIS, b. Abt. 1837.

ii. ELIZABETH ELLIS, b. Abt. 1839.
iii. M ARION ELLIS, b. Abt. 1841.
iv. CASPER ELLIS, b. Abt. 1843.
v. PATRICK ELLIS, b. Abt. 1845.

vi. OCTAVIA  ELLIS, b. Abt. 1847.
vii. JOSEPHINE ELLIS, b. Abt. 1849.

28.  JOHN11 WIMBERLY (ENOCH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1820 in Missouri, and died Abt. 1888 in Leclede Co, MO.  He married
(1) ELIZABETH UNKNOWN Abt. 1842.  He married (2) ELIZA JANE KEATH April 16, 1871 in Missouri, daughter
of DANIEL KEATH and SUSAN HOSKINS.

Notes for JOHN WIMBERLY:
Among the land buyers in the 1850's were John Wimberly, Clark Fields, William and Marion Ellis, Thomas
Pointdexter. (History of Wright County, State of Mo, Page 364)

It should be noted that Asa Ellis was one of the buyers in this township in 1837 as well as John Ellis. Asa Ellis
was married to Mary Wimberly. "Note Asa Ellis wanted to go to California and she would't go with him so they
were divorced." (History of Pointdexter County, State of Mo., Van Buren Township, No. 30, Range 12)

The first school at Hartville was opened in 1842 by R. B.Palmer. Among the pupils were three or four of Jesse
Ridens family, William H. Tate, Baily Baldwin, Nevils Young's children, John Wimberly, William and Betty
Ellis, William F. Young's four boys, Alfred Young's boys, and other whose names are forgotten. In August,
1886, Hartville voted a loan of $1,500 to build a new school house.

When John Wimberly's first wife died, he went to work on a farm in Laclede Co, MO with Churchill
Cadwallader and wife Elizabeth. They lived next to John Wimberly's sister Mary Ellis.

Children Richard Wimberly (Age 10) and Elizabeth Wimberly (Age 8) are listed with Agnes Powers 33,
Lebanon, Leclede County Post Office in 1870. In 1880 Richard Wimberly, Age 20, was a hired hand in Wright
County.

John and Eliza Jane (Keath) Wimberly had children, Thomas Homer, John W. , W. R., Ellen and Linda and an



19

infant that died with its mother at birth sometime around 1886.

Eliza Jane (Keath) Wimberly died in about 1886 in childbirth. The baby also died. A Mrs. Merchant made
dresses for Marie Ellen Wimberly, Linda Wimberly, and Elizabeth Wimberly to wear to their mother's funeral.
After Eliza Jane died, Dr. Ellis, a country doctor, took the girls home and raised them.

John took his son, John W. with him and went down river somewhere (downriver would be towards Leclede Co,
MO). John Wimberly died sometime later between 1886 and 1900. It is not known where and he is suppose to be
buried in a county cemetery.

Notes for ELIZA JANE KEATH:
Eliza Jane (Keath) Wimberly died in childbirth about 1886 along with the baby. A Mrs. Merchant made little
dresses for Marie Ellen Wimberly, Linda Wimberly, and Elizabeth Wimberly, to wear to their mother's funeral.
After Eliza Jane (Keath) Wimberly's death, Dr. Ellis took the little girls home and raised them. He was a country
doctor. Thomas stayed in Wright county and worked on a farm. John Wimberly took his brother John with him
and went down river somewhere. (Downriver would be towards Leclede County).

More About ELIZA JANE KEATH:
Buried: Merchant Cemetery, Astoria, Wright Co, MO
Cause of Death: Died in Childbirth along with the baby

Children of JOHN WIMBERLY and ELIZABETH UNKNOWN are:
i. SARAH A.12 WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1843, Wright, MO.

ii. GEORGE W. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1846.
iii. FRANCIS M. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1848.
iv. ANDREW WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1853.
v. ENOCH WIMBERLY, b. 1855, Wright Co, MO; d. December 06, 1889, Wright Co, MO; m. PARTHENA JOHNSON,

Abt. 1878.

Notes for ENOCH WIMBERLY:
I was so excited to find information on Clyde that I could'nt sleep. You see, Clyde dissappeared from the family, and
his brother, my great grandfather, searched for him his whole life.  My grandmother, Dorothy (Wimberley) Lawson
has told me many times how her father would search for his brother Clyde.  Since my grandmother has lost two of her
brothers this year, I have been trying even harder to find Clyde's family (She is
seventy-six years old).

I am sure that this Clyde is my Great uncle, much of the information matches.  There are some differences though.
Where they have Parthena Johnson, I know it was Marthena Prock.  Their family would have been far from the others
for so long that this difference was bound to appear.  The date of Clyde's birth was little different from the Census
Records also, but I have been told that this can happen.   Other than this, the other dates and names fit.  Also, my
family was in Hartville Missouri.

Notes for PARTHENA JOHNSON:
Clyde dissappeared from the family, and his brother, my great grandfather, searched for him his whole life.  My
grandmother, Dorothy (Wimberley) Lawson has told me many times how her father would search for his brother
Clyde.  Since my grandmother has lost two of her brothers this year, I have been trying even harder to find Clyde's
family (She is
seventy-six years old).

I am sure that this Clyde is my Great uncle, much of the information matches.  There are some differences though.
Where they have Parthena Johnson, I know it was Marthena "Kate" Prock.  Their family would have been far from the
others for so long that this difference was bound to appear.  The date of Clyde's birth was little different from the
Census Records also, but I have been told that this can happen.   Other than this, the other dates and names fit.  Also,
my family was in Hartville Missouri.

vi. AMANDA J. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1856.
vii. RICHARD H. WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1860.
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Notes for RICHARD H. WIMBERLY:
Richard Wimberly and his sister, Elizabeth, was living with Agnes Powers (33 years old) in Lebanon, Leclede Co,
MO  in 1870. In 1880, Richard was listed as a hired hand in Wright Co, MO. This was after Richard's mother, named
Elizabeth, died abt. 1864 in childbirth.

viii. ELIZABETH WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1862.

Notes for ELIZABETH WIMBERLY:
Elizabeth Wimberly was living with her brother, Richard Wimberly, at the home of Agnes Powers (33 Yrs Old) in
Lebanon, Leclede Co, MO in 1870.  She was only 8 years old. This was after her mother, also named Elizabeth, died
in childbirth in abt. 1864.

Children of JOHN WIMBERLY and ELIZA KEATH are:
ix. THOMAS HOMER12 WIMBERLY, b. January 11, 1872, Manes, Wright Co, MO; d. June 10, 1938, Norwood, Wright

Co, MO; m. NANCY LUVENIA WORSHAM, April 03, 1898, Wright Co, MO.

Notes for THOMAS HOMER WIMBERLY:
Obit: Thomas Homer Wimberly called by Death

Thomas H. Wimberly, who had been in ailing heath for a long time, passed away early friday morning at the home of
his daughter, Mrs. R. L. Ferguson, where he has been making his home.

Funeral services, under the direction of the Bouldin-Ryan funeral directors, were held at the Norwood Christian
church at 1:00 o'clock Sunday afternoon with Rev. Wagner, pastor of the Mountain Grove Christian church, delivering
the sermon. Interment was in the Boatman Cemetery north of Dawson.

Thomas H. Wimberly was born near Manes, MO, January 11, 1872. He died June 10, 1938 at the age of 66 years and
five months.

He was married to Mrs. Lavine Worsham Julian on April 3, 1898. To this union were born six children. His wife and
one daughter, Monia, preceded him in death several years ago. He leaves five children to mourn his death, as follows:

Mrs. Inez Ferguson, Norwood, Mo.; Miss Ethel Wimberly, Mourtain Grove, Mo., Mrs. Zelma Ocheltree, Synder,
Okla., John Wimberly, Long Beach California,; and Miss Marie Wimberly, Pomona, California. He also leaves two
step-children: Mrs. Iva Austin and Grant Julian, both of Manes; two sisters, Mrs. Linda Williams, Pomona,
California, and Mrs. Ellen Tinkler, Rialto, California.; one brother, John Wimberly; five grandchildren, and other
relatives and friends.

He was converted to Christ several years ago and at the time of his death was a member of the Christian Church at
Norwood.

More About THOMAS HOMER WIMBERLY:
Buried: June 13, 1938, Boatman Cemetery, Wright, MO

x. JOHN W. WIMBERLY, b. 1876, Green Co, MO.
xi. W. R. WIMBERLY, b. 1877.

xii. ELLEN WIMBERLY, b. 1879; m. UNKNOWN TINKLER, Abt. 1897.
xiii. L INDA E. WIMBERLY, b. November 08, 1884, Wright Co, MO; d. 1965, Lindsey, CA; m. T. ANDREW WILLIAMS ,

Abt. 1903, Missouri.

Notes for LINDA E. WIMBERLY:
Obit:

Mrs. Linda E. Williams of 355 homasell St., Lindsay, formerly for many years a resident of Pomona, died in Lindsay
Wednesday evening after a long illness.

Mrs. Williams was born November 18, 1884 in Missouri. She came to California from Missouri in 1912 and lived in
Rialto until 1921 when she moved to Pomona. She had resided in Lindsay since 1957.

Surviving are two daughter, Mrs. Estella Brown of Pomona and Mrs. Muriel Halstead of Lindsay; three grandchildren
and six great-grandchildren.

Graveside services will be held Saturday morning at 11 in Pomona Cemetery, where interment will be made by the
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side of her husband, Andrew T. Williams, who died in 1948. Todd Memorial Chapel is in charge of arrangements.

xiv. INFANT WIMBERLY, b. 1886.

29.  ENOCH11 WIMBERLY (ENOCH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born April 16, 1830 in Warren Co, MO, and died August 08, 1908 in Roseburg,
Douglas Co, OR.  He married NANCY ANN MARKS September 03, 1857 in Douglas Co, OR, daughter of ISAAC

MARKS and ELIZABETH KAYS.

Notes for ENOCH WIMBERLY:
Both of Enoch's parents died in about 1840-1844. He was raised by foster parents, Nicholas and Delilah (Fine)
Shrum, who lived in Camp Branch Township, which is at the northern part of Warren County, on a narrow strip
of land bounded by Montgomery County on one side and Lincoln County on the other. Little is know about
Enoch's childhood.

Enoch left Missouri with Nicholas Shrum and his family in April, 1846, and traveled by ox-train to Oregon. The
following is an account of his trip told by Enoch to a family member:

"Left Warren County, Missouri, April 16, 1846, with ox-team, to cross the plains to Oregon. Crossed the
Missouri river at Roachport.  Buffalo in Platte country were more numerous than cattle in this country. Crossed
the South Platte to the south after traveling up it for several days, thence up the North Platte to Fort Larrime. Up
south side of North Platte several days. Spent July 4th at Independence Rock, Nebraska. This is an immense
rock near Devil's Gate. Here the train divided and five families constituted the company the remainder of the way
to Oregon. Nicholas Shrum was the captain of our train. With the party were his brothers, Thomas and "Jack"
Shrum. Come by way of Fort Bridger, then to Fort Hall. We crossed the Snake river twice. Indians very
peacable that year. Had no trouble with them. Immigration of '46 was the first to cross the Cascade mountains
with wagons. The Shrum-Wimberly party came into the Willamette Valley by way of the Barlow Pass, south of
Mount Hood, first year the route was used. Got to Foster's, the first house this side (west) of the Cascades,
about the 7th of October of the same year. Came to Howell Prairie, Marion County, Oregon, seven miles east of
Salem, and spent the winter. Moved in the spring to the foot of Waldo Hills, five miles east of Salem. Lived
there until the spring of 1848. Went into the service of the Cayuse War of 1847-1848, and served six months."

"Went overland to the gold mines in California in the spring of 1849. Started back to Oregon by water the 19th
of August, 1849. Left San Francisco on the brig Quito, and made the trip to Astoria, Oregon in 51 days. Went
from there to Portland in a small rowboat. The fare from San Francisco to Astoria was $100.00 and from
Astoria to Portland $20.00."

"Remained in the Willamette Valley until the fall of 1854, then went to Douglas County where I took a quarter-
section of land situated on the east fork of the Umpqua river, under the Donation Law. Was in the Indian War of
1855-1856."

"I was married on September 3, 1857, to Miss Nancy Ann Marks, who crossed the plains in 1853 with her
brother-in-law, Andrew Johnson Chapman (grandfather of W. F. Chapman), and his young wife, her older sister.
Also with them was the women's widowed mother, Elizabeth (Parker) Marks, who was born in 1801, while
Thomas Jefferson was president. She is buried in the cemetery on the Wimberly Donation Land Claim at Glide,
having died in February, 1884."

Enoch was a member of Prather's Spy Guards, and was mustered in a Deer Creek (Later called Roseburg) on
March 6, 1856. He was discharged two months later on May 15, 1856. Enoch was a farmer and as most of the
pioneers, a hunter.
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Notes for NANCY ANN MARKS:
Nancy Ann Marks crossed the plains to Oregon in 1853 with her brother-in-law, Andrew Johnson Chapman
(grandfather of W. F. Chapman), and his young wife, who was Nancy's older sister. Also with them was their
mother, Elizabeth (Parker) Marks, who was born in 1801, while Thomas Jefferson was president. She is buried
in the cemetery on the Wimberly Donation Land Claim at Glide, having died in February, 1884.

Children of ENOCH WIMBERLY and NANCY MARKS are:
i. IRA12 WIMBERLY, b. July 02, 1858, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. May 05, 1940, Roseburg, Douglas Co, OR; m. FANNY

ELIZABETH KENT, July 03, 1881, Oregon32.

More About IRA WIMBERLY:
Occupation: Owner, Drain General Store; Undertaker; Postmaster,Councilman/Mayor; JP

ii. ELIZABETH WIMBERLY, b. October 17, 1859, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. August 13, 1860, Glide, Douglas Co, OR.
iii. SARAH ANN WIMBERLY, b. May 28, 1861, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. February 06, 1947; m. CHARLES LAYTON

CLEVENGER, August 28, 1898.
iv. MARION ORVILL  WIMBERLY, b. April 17, 1863, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. May 05, 1891, Glide, Douglas Co, OR;

m. MARY W. JANETT BELL, September 02, 1889, Roseburg, Douglas Co, OR.
v. LEALDES WIMBERLY, b. April 19, 1866, Douglas Co, OR; d. December 24, 1943, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co, CA;

m. CORA L. BENEDICK, October 19, 1898, Roseburg, Douglas Co, OR.
vi. MARY ELLEN WIMBERLY, b. March 11, 1868, Douglas Co, OR; d. March 20, 1895, Silver Lake, OR; m. THOMAS

JEFFERSON LABRIE, September 03, 1889, Oregon.
vii. CHARLES HENRY WIMBERLY, b. March 18, 1871, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. August 22, 1877, Glide, Douglas Co,

OR.
viii. NANCY JANE WIMBERLY, b. December 20, 1873, Douglas Co, OR; d. January 12, 1874, Douglas Co, OR.
ix. ERNEST LEE WIMBERLY, b. March 07, 1875, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. August 31, 1877, Glide, Douglas Co, OR.
x. ENOCH ELMER WIMBERLY, b. April 12, 1877, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. October 13, 1962, Los Angeles, Los

Angeles Co, CA; m. MYRTLE MIRIAM  COCHRAN, November 01, 1905, Provo, Utah Co, UT.
xi. ELVA ETHEL WIMBERLY, b. October 02, 1879, Glide, Douglas Co, OR; d. June 27, 1961; m. EDWARD NAPOLEAN

BYWATER, August 28, 1914, Grants Pass, OR.

30.  ELIJAH11 WIMBERLY (LEWIS M.10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1)33 was born 1818 in Sumner Co, TN, and died 1880 in Caddo, Stephens Co, TX.  He
married (1) MARTHA FERGUSON34 July 20, 1844 in Vaiden, Carroll, MS.  He married (2) F. PHILLY  Aft. 1856.

Notes for ELIJAH WIMBERLY:
Elijah Wimberly's family went to California (submitted by Freda Wimberly Seefeldt.)

More About ELIJAH WIMBERLY:
Buried: 1880, Stephens Co, Macedonia Cem./ North of Ranger, TX

Children of ELIJAH WIMBERLY and MARTHA FERGUSON are:
i. WILLIAM  LEWIS12 WIMBERLY35, b. May 19, 1844, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS; d. December 22, 1923, Bryan Co, OK;

m. ZELPHA CORDELIA BLAKLEY , 1865, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS.
ii. M ARY C. WIMBERLY36, b. 1850, Vaiden, Carroll, MS.

iii. OCTAVIA  WIMBERLY, b. 1853; m. H. BAIN, February 26, 1874, Carroll, Mississippi.
iv. EMMA WIMBERLY, (TWIN), b. 1856.
v. ANN WIMBERLY, (TWIN), b. 1856.

31.  PRESTON LEWIS11 WIMBERLY (LEWIS M.10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born May 11, 1831 in Wilson Co, TN, and died February 25, 1882 in
Caddo, Stephens Co, TX.  He married MALINDA  MCDOUGAL September 02, 1854 in Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS,
daughter of DANIEL MCDOUGAL and MALINDA  SMITH.

Notes for PRESTON LEWIS WIMBERLY:
Preston L. Wimberly was killed in 1882 when his team of horses ran over him while he was hitching them to a
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wagon.

More About PRESTON LEWIS WIMBERLY:
Occupation: Farmer
Buried: February 27, 1882, Ranger, TX

More About MALINDA  MCDOUGAL:
Occupation: Housewife, Landowner
Buried: March 04, 1908, Midland, Midland, TX

Children of PRESTON WIMBERLY and MALINDA  MCDOUGAL are:
i. MARY MATILDA 12 WIMBERLY, b. July 24, 1856, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS; d. August 14, 1937, Midland, Midland

Co, TX; m. THOMAS BURROW WADLEY, August 29, 1871, Prescott, Nevada Co, AR.

More About MARY MATILDA  WIMBERLY:
Buried: August 16, 1937, Fairview Cmety, Midland, TX

More About THOMAS BURROW WADLEY:
Buried: December 31, 1941, Midland, Midland, TX

ii. JOHN THOMAS WIMBERLY, b. April 01, 1858, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS; d. December 05, 1923, Silverton, Briscoe
Co, TX; m. JOSEPHINE CYNTHIA  TURNER, September 29, 1892, Silverton, Briscoe Co, TX.

Notes for JOHN THOMAS WIMBERLY:
John Thomas Wimberly was a pioneer with a group of people who moved "West" to find a better life. One hundred
miles west of Ft. Worth, TX was not where he and his brother, Cooper Wimberly, wanted to stay. So they came to
Briscoe County area before it was organized. The grass was tall and the cattle fat so their dream of becoming a "Texas
Rancher" was coming true. They went back to Stephens County and told their younger brothers about the
opportunities in West Texas. After 1900, all of the family had settled in Silverton, Abernathy, and Midland, TX.

More About JOHN THOMAS WIMBERLY:
Occupation: Farmer/Rancher
Buried: December 07, 1923, Silverton, Briscoe, TX

Notes for JOSEPHINE CYNTHIA  TURNER:
Josie (Turner) Wimberly was a young widow with 3 daughters when she came to Briscoe Co. from Mason County,
TX. Her husband, Orren Allen, and a son, had died in 1889. She filed on land near her brothers. Soon, John T.
Wimberly was going by her "Dugout" to help this "pretty little widow". On September 29, 1892, he went by in his
buggy and they went to Silverton to be married. They sat in the buggy as Rev. Beck said the ceremony in front of a
small building being used as a courthouse. Beck was a teacher and several of his pupils witnessed the ceremony.

More About JOSEPHINE CYNTHIA  TURNER:
Occupation: Homemaker
Buried: October 01, 1953, Silverton, Briscoe, TX

iii. A BNER COOPER WIMBERLY, b. November 11, 1860, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS; d. February 26, 1936, Tulia, Swisher
Co, TX; m. OVA AVO RATLIFF, September 03, 1891, Caddo, Stephens Co, TX.

More About ABNER COOPER WIMBERLY:
Buried: February 28, 1936, Tulia, Swisher, TX

iv. MALINDA  LAFAYETTE WIMBERLY, b. October 07, 1863, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS; d. December 27, 1897,
Chickasha, Indian Territory, TX; m. EDWARD THOMAS WATSON, October 06, 1880, Breckenridge, Stephens Co,
TX.

More About MALINDA  LAFAYETTE WIMBERLY:
Buried: December 30, 1897, Chickasha, Indian Territory

v. LEWIS DANIEL WIMBERLY, b. October 09, 1866, Vaiden, Carroll Co, MS; d. December 27, 1895, Arlington, Tarrant
Co, TX; m. NANNIE PITZER, December 25, 1888, Midland, Midland Co, TX.

More About LEWIS DANIEL WIMBERLY:
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Buried: December 29, 1895, Ranger, Eastland, TX

vi. WILLIAM  WALTER WIMBERLY, b. November 13, 1868, Vaiden, Carroll Co, TX; d. May 06, 1931, Midland, Midland
Co, TX; m. LENA CLAIRE REEVES, May 01, 1895, Silverton, Briscoe Co, TX.

More About WILLIAM  WALTER WIMBERLY:
Occupation: 1925, Rancher/Oil Dist. Company
Buried: May 07, 1931, Fairview Cmty, Midland, TX

More About LENA CLAIRE REEVES:
Occupation: Homemaker

vii. PRESTON LEE WIMBERLY, b. February 14, 1871, Hope, Hemstead Co, AR; d. September 16, 1924, Abernathy, Hale
Co, TX; m. LELIA MAUD HEFLEY, October 27, 1896, Caddo, Stephens Co, TX.

More About PRESTON LEE WIMBERLY:
Buried: September 18, 1924, Pierce Chapel, Abernathy, TX; Macedonia Cemetery, North of Ranger, TX

viii. JOSEPH EDWARD WIMBERLY, b. May 10, 1874, Hope, Hempstead Co, AR; d. April 05, 1943, Roswell, Chavez Co,
NM; m. MARGARET E. WILSON, December 02, 1894, Floydada, Floyd Co, TX.

Notes for JOSEPH EDWARD WIMBERLY:
Joseph Edward Wimberly lived in the Texas Panhandle. About 1901, Ed and Maggie moved to Hagerman, NM where
they purchased the newspaper and later was the rural mail carrier for many years.

More About JOSEPH EDWARD WIMBERLY:
Buried: April 07, 1943, Hagerman, Chavez, NM

32.  THOMAS JEFFERSON11 WIMBERLY (ELIJAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born April 15, 1825 in Smith Co, TN, and died July 10, 1892 in Fort
Scott, KS.  He married MARTHA M. WHITE 1845 in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL, daughter of THOMAS

WHITE and MARY UNKNOWN.

Notes for THOMAS JEFFERSON WIMBERLY:
Thomas Jefferson Wimberly and his wife lived in poverty in their later life. After Thomas Jefferson Wimberly
died, his widow lived with friends and finally lived with her son, Charles Franklin Wimberly, the peacher, until
her death. There were attempts to obtain a soldier's pension based on James H. Wimberly's  (their oldest son)
Civil War illness but the pension was denied because James did not report on sick call when he became ill with
hepatitis.

More About THOMAS JEFFERSON WIMBERLY:
Buried: July 14, 1892, Jordan Chapel, Cemetery, Jefferson Co, IL

More About MARTHA M. WHITE:
Buried: February 03, 1917, Jordan Chapel, Cemetery, Jefferson Co, IL

Children of THOMAS WIMBERLY and MARTHA WHITE are:
i. JAMES H.12 WIMBERLY, b. 1846, Texico, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; d. March 07, 1878, Farina, Fayette Co,

IL; m. DICEY KEELE, 1869.

More About JAMES H. WIMBERLY:
Buried: March 14, 1878, Jordan Chapel Cemetery, Jefferson Co, IL
Cause of Death: Probably Hepatitis
Medical Information: Ate oysters off the coast of South Carolina while marching back to Washington with Gen.
Sherman. Acquired Jaundice (liver failure) shortly after.

ii. THOMAS HARVEY WIMBERLY, b. January 03, 1848, Texico, Jefferson Co, IL; d. November 16, 1919, Texico,
Jefferson Co, IL; m. NANCY MARINDA MYERS, October 20, 1870, Texico, Jefferson CO, IL.
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More About THOMAS HARVEY WIMBERLY:
Buried: November 18, 1919, Antioch Cemetery, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL

Notes for NANCY MARINDA MYERS:
Obituary

Nancy W. Wimberly, daughter of the late David and Ruth Myers, born in Jefferson County, Illinois March 30, 1852.
Departed this life, August 2, 1934. She was united in marriage to Thomas Harvey Wimberly, October 20, 1870, who
preceded her in death November 16, 1919.

To this union was born 8 children, 5 children were called from the home previous to her going, namely, Charles, John,
Luella, Mrs. Hattie Whitlock and Walter.

Surviving are Mrs. Anna Price and Wallace Wimberly, Texico, and Mrs. Maudie Whitlock, Mt. Vernon; 16
grandchildren, 8 great grand children, and one sister, Mrs. Celia Hawkins.

She united with the Panther Fork Baptist church and lived a consistant member 56 years. A mother and friend has
gone to her rest.

(Mt. Vernon Register News; Mt. Vernon, IL August 7, 1934)

More About NANCY MARINDA MYERS:
Buried: August 05, 1934, Antioch Cemetery, Texico, Jefferson Co, IL

iii. WILLIAM  N. WIMBERLY, b. February 1850, Texico, Jefferson CO, IL; d. 1936, Texico, Jefferson CO, IL; m. OLIVIA
JANE HALL , 1877, Texico, Jefferson CO, IL.

More About WILLIAM  N. WIMBERLY:
Buried: 1936, Panther Fork Cemetery, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL

iv. ALICE J. WIMBERLY, b. 1856, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; m. JOHN H. LINDESMITH37, October 01, 1874,
Vandalia, Fayette Co, IL.

Marriage Notes for ALICE WIMBERLY and JOHN LINDESMITH:
John H. Lindesmith, age 27, and Alice Wimberley, license 1 October 1874. T. J. Wimberly (Thomas Jefferson
Wimberly) gave consent, were married 1 October 1874 by E. L. Miller, JP.

v. SARAH WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1858, Texico, Jefferson Co, IL.

Notes for SARAH WIMBERLY:
Sarah Wimberly Young was living at Mahomet, IL (Champaign Co) when Charles
Franklin Wimberly died in 1946.

vi. CHARLES FRANKLIN  WIMBERLY38, b. November 06, 1866, Dix, Jefferson Co, IL; d. July 10, 1946, Columbia, SC;
m. (1) CORDELIA LUNSFORD39, February 16, 1889, Benton, Franklin CO, IL; m. (2) CLARA MAUDE KNOTT40,
August 28, 1895, Bedford, Taylor Co, IA.

33.  LOUISA11 WIMBERLY, (TWIN) (ELIJAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1829 in Smith Co, TN.  She married JESSE HAWKINS 1847 in Field
Township, Jefferson County, IL, son of JOHN HAWKINS and SUSAN STAMPER.

Child of LOUISA WIMBERLY and JESSE HAWKINS is:
i. ELIJAH12 HAWKINS, b. 1850, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; m. ROSE WILLIAMS , Abt. 1870.

34.  JULIA ANN11 WIMBERLY (ELIJAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born January 29, 1831 in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL, and died December 04,
1912 in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.  She married JOHN HAWKINS, JR April 02, 1848 in Field Township,
Jefferson County, IL, son of BENJAMIN HAWKINS and UNKNOWN WIFE.
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More About JULIA ANN WIMBERLY:
Buried: Jodan Chapel Cemetery, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL

Notes for JOHN HAWKINS, JR:
John Hawkins (Jr), Farmer, PO Box Dix, was born September 8, 1927, in Kentucky. He is a son of Benjamin
Hawkins, of South Carolina, who had moved to Kentucky, Indiana, Missouri, and at last settled in Jefferson
County, IL, where he died September, 1880, leaving three children, viz., John, Eliza, and Rachel.

John Hawkins (Jr) came to Jefferson County when young, and still resides there. He is a member of the Masonic
fraternity, and was educated in Jefferson County. He was in the war with Mexico in 1846, in Company H, Third
Illinois Volunteer Infantry. He was married, April 2, 1848, to Miss Julia A., daughter of Elijah Wimberly, of
Tennessee, since of Jefferson County, IL. John Hawkins (Jr) is the father of thirteen children, twelve living, viz.,
Elijah, Benjamin J., Charles, John, Burl, Laura, Maria, Belle, Emma, Ella, Lena and Eva. Mr. Hawkins has
been Supervisor one year, Road Commissioner six years, of Field Township. He owns 520 acres of land, and is
engaged in farming and stock raising. Politics, Democratic.

Children of JULIA WIMBERLY and JOHN HAWKINS are:
i. LOUISA CAROLINE12 HAWKINS, b. January 28, 1849, Field Twp, Jefferson Co, IL; d. February 20, 1862, Field Twp,

Jefferson Co, IL.
ii. BENJAMIN JASPER HAWKINS, (TWIN), b. April 10, 1851; m. LUCINDA H. WHITLOCK, Abt. 1873.

Notes for BENJAMIN JASPER HAWKINS, (TWIN):
Benjamin J. Hawkins and Elijah N. Hawkins were twins.

iii. ELIJAH NEWTON HAWKINS, (TWIN), b. April 10, 1851; d. 1937; m. ADELINE HOWARD.

Notes for ELIJAH NEWTON HAWKINS, (TWIN):
Benjamin J. Hawkins and Elijah Newton Hawkins were twins

iv. LAURA ANN HAWKINS, b. February 25, 1854; m. JOSEPH TELFORD, Abt. 1872.
v. CHARLES FRANKLIN  HAWKINS, b. June 02, 1856.

vi. SARA MARIA HAWKINS, b. June 29, 1858.
vii. M ARY BELLENERITTA HAWKINS, b. October 11, 1860, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; d. August 14, 1925,

Omaha, Douglas Co, NE; m. JAMES ALLEN FIKE, November 29, 1882, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.
viii. EMMA HAWKINS, b. November 07, 1864; m. HARRISON JENNINGS, 1884, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.
ix. JOHN FFRAZIER HAWKINS, b. March 20, 1867.
x. EVALINE  HAWKINS, b. 1869; m. PLEASANTE HAWKINS, 1886.

xi. BURRELL HAWKINS, b. August 12, 1871.
xii. LENA HAWKINS, b. November 23, 1873, Rome (Dix), Jefferson Co, IL; d. 1957, Rome (Dix), Jefferson Co, IL; m.

WILLIAM  OSCAR FIELDS, Abt. 1891.

Notes for LENA HAWKINS:
Elizabeth McCaskill Wimberly wrote this about Lena: "We do have an interesting family! One of the most delightful
one being Aunt Lena Hawkins Fields - ! We all were devoted to her and also looked forward to having her visits - as
she often said, 'To think I can winter in the lovely state of South Carolina with family.'"

xiii. ELLA  HAWKINS, b. January 09, 1876.

35.  LEWIS WASHINGTON11 WIMBERLY (ELIJAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born April 21, 1833 in Field Township, Jefferson County, IL, and died
September 02, 1895 in Independence, Inyo CO, CA.  He married ELIZABETH FIELDS Abt. June 1860 in
California, daughter of JEREMIAH FIELDS and MARY DIMSON.

Notes for LEWIS WASHINGTON WIMBERLY:
Lewis (Louis) W. Wimberly died at the residence of his son-in-law, Neil McLean, at Independence, (CA) on the
7th of September, 1895, and was buried in the Masonic Cemetery last Sunday. The deceased had lived at
Keeler, CA for a number of years and had many warm friends in the southern end of the valley. He had been
ailing for a long time, and his death was not unexpected.
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(Inyo Independent Newspaper, Friday, September 13, 1895)
Received from Nancy Masters, Inyo County Courthouse, 01/22/1996.
Phoenix McFadden, 714-376-8216 [01/24/96]

The cemetery borders Clay ST from Pavilion ST to the creek and runs eastward approximately two blocks. It is
a neatly fenced cemetery with good clean grounds maintained by a local cemetery district. It is located across the
street from the Inyo County High School and the Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter Day Saints. This cemetery
was inventoried on July 20 and 21st of 1965 by Sherman Lee Pompey and records compared with those of Mr.
Ray Lusher, Veteran's Service Officer and a member of the Cemetery District of Independence.

Listed: Wimberly, Louis Washington, 28 December 1833, 2 September 1895, aged 61 years, 8 months and 9
days. (Source: California, Inyo County Cemeteries, microfilm #1421677)

Louis Wimberly  was 5' 11" in height and was born in Illinois. His place of residence was Keeler, CA. He was a
farmer in August, 1888 at the age of 56 and he lived in Lone Pine, CA

In 1860, he was a resident of Mud Springs, El Dorado County, California. He was 27 years old. His occupation
was a miner with real estate value of $800.

In the1875 State Census of Nevada, this is a listing for Louis W. Wimberly, 42 years of age, Annie Wimberly,
13 years of age (his daughter); and Robert L. Wimberly, 11 years of age (his son). The Washoe County
Newspaper Index has an entry for Louis W. Wimberly as a member of the Washoe County Grand Jury, Nevada
State Journal, January 6, 1876, 3:3, and  has one listing for Robert, Roll of Honor, Huffaker School, and one for
March 26, 1876, 3:3. All were living at Huffaker. In the 1880 Cenus, there is a listing for Robert Wimberly and
Annie L. Wimberly.

More About LEWIS WASHINGTON WIMBERLY:
Occupation: Miner
Cause of Death: Old age
Medical Information: Complexion - Fair; Eyes - Blue;  Hair - Brown

Notes for ELIZABETH FIELDS:
Elizabeth Fields died in about 1870 and the cause of her death was Indians. Indians at that time in California
were small tribes and had a habit of raiding cabins while the man of the house was away. If Louis was away at
work (he was a miner) and Laura and Robert were at school. then it could have been Elizabeth was alone in the
cabin when it was raided by a small tribe of Indians. The death of Elizabeth was confirmed by Neil McLean and
Aunt Lucille in 1979. Aunt Lucille stated that her mothers' parents (Elizabeth Fields) died when her mother
(Laura) was 8 or 9 years of age.

More About ELIZABETH FIELDS:
Cause of Death: Died in Childbirth

Children of LEWIS WIMBERLY and ELIZABETH FIELDS are:
i. ANNIE LAURA12 WIMBERLY, b. February 23, 1862, Placerville, CA; d. January 16, 1944, Whittier Rural, Los

Angeles CO, California; m. NEIL MCLEAN, March 1891, Independence, Inyo County, California.

Notes for ANNIE LAURA WIMBERLY:
At the time of her death, Annie Laural Wimberly McLean lived at 118 Lincoln Avenue in Pomona, CA, County of Los
Angeles. She died on January 16, 1944 at 7:10 AM suffering from Chronic myocarditis, arteriosclerosis, and senila
dementia. She was buried in the Forest Lawn Memorial-Park Association cemetery at Glendale, CA by H. T. Rown

Information about her death was given by Evelyn F. McLean McNealy (her daughter) who lived at 244 South Olive
Street; Los Angeles, CA.
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 Date: Fri, 18 Dec 1998 08:27:32 -0600
From:  7Sister <kcs@micron.net>
     To:  twimberly@accessus.net

Hello Tom;
I found your page on the net interesting...Lewis Washington Wimberly was my great great grandpa.  I am now just
learning more about him.  My uncle, who's name is Neil MacLean, is our family historian.  He supposedly has lots of
family history information.  I live in Idaho (North), but grew up in Los Angeles.  Lewis's daughter, Annie Laura, was
my great grandma, and she married Neil MacLean who also was a miner.  Neil has a great history also of owning a
railroad grading company that worked all over Northern California and Nevada.  He is greatly known for being an
honest man of the times.

Well, if there is anything else you can share back, I'd love to hear. I am really interested in learning more also of the
Fields.

Gena McLean

Notes for NEIL MCLEAN:
In the 1880's Keeler, CA was the southern terminus of the C&C Railroad. The primary property in that area at that
time was the Cerro-Gordo Gold Mine which is currently owned by Jody Stewart.

I have copies of voting records back as far as 1878 listing Neil McLean, Lewis W. Wimberly, and Robert Lee
Wimberly as residents of Keeler, CA. Sometime in the late 1880's, Neil McLean met Annie Laura Wimberly and in
March, 1891, they were married at the Inyo County seat in Independence, CA. From that union were born four
children all in the 1890's.

By 1900, Neil had been a freighter, or as known then a teamester, for about 20 years. Freighting in those days was an
industry much like today only the technology was different. Huge quantities of freight were hauled south over the rails
thru Owens Valley then unloaded at Keeler. Gold ore from the Cerro-Gordo Gold mine would be loaded on the then
empty cars and hauled north. The freight would be re-loaded onto huge freight wagons pulled by 20 and 30 horses or
mules. They would literally spread out across the desert floor.

In November, 1900 Neil wandered across the Nevada State line into what was to be Tonopah, NV and met a fella by
the name of Jim Butler. Neil and Jim created what was probably the first non-mining contract in town. Jim hired Neil
to deliver 100 horses. Neil delivered those critters in early 1901.

Over the years, Neil, the Scotsman, developed a working relationship with an Irishman named John McSweeney. On
January 2, 1904, the contracting firm of McLean and McSweeney won the bid for most of the labor to lay the track for
the first railroad to Tonopah, NV. That task was completed in May, 1904.

The four children born from that marriage in 1891 (Evelyn, Francis, Winsor, and Marguerite) attended school in
Tonopah from late 1905 until sometime in 1912. Of the three girls, two became school teachers and the oldest,
Francis, became one of the first female doctors licensed in the State of California. Neil and Laura named their only
son after the guy that married them, Winsor.

Between 1905 and 1911, Neil was the primary contractor for the railroads built to Silver Peak (1906), Goldfield
(1905), and the B&G (Bullfrog and Goldfield Railroad) was completed in 1907 to Rhyolite, CA. In 1911, Neill took
400 men from the Tonopah and Goldfield, NV area to Laws (near Bishop) for a sixty-day project. He completed the
contract but the tracks were never laid for what was suppose to be an electric railway.

In late 1912, Laura decided she had had enough of Tonopha, NV and insisted on moving to the big city to the south,
Los Angeles. Although the family moved to Los Angeles, CA, Neil continuted to have a hand in the operation of
McLean and McSweeney until his death in 1922. Jim Butler died in 1923.

On July 6, 1991, the McLean family will be holding a 100 year family reunion at the Lions Club in Tonopah, NV.

Written by Randy W. McLean, son of Neil and Laura Wimberly McLean

More About NEIL MCLEAN:
Occupation: Hauler/Railroad

ii. ROBERT LEE WIMBERLY, b. October 01, 1863, California; d. August 25, 1905, Downieville, Sierra CO, CA; m. (1)
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MINNIE M. SMITH, September 22, 1888, Independence, CA; m. (2) MARTHA W. BENNETT, 1896, California.

Notes for ROBERT LEE WIMBERLY:
Justifiable Homicide
Miss Bertha Bennett Shoots Robert L. Wimberly in Self Defense.

Robert L. Wimberly, a well known miner of Downieville, was shot and instantly killed, on Friday afternoon of last
week, Aug. 25th, by his sister-in-law, Miss Bertha Bennett, under circumstances, according to her statements, which
caused the authorities to refuse to place her under arrest, and the coroner's jury later to fully exonerate her as a case of
justifiable homicide. All the principals in the deplorable affairs are well known in Downieville, and nothing caused
such a profound sensation in this peaceful and orderly community as the news of the tragedy when circulated like wild
fire early Friday evening.

County Coroner McDonald and County Physician Duty immediately repaired to the scene on the old Jenkin's ranch on
the South Fork of the North Yuba. Meanwhile Miss Bennett and her sister, the wife of the deceased, started for
Downieville, Miss Bennett with the purpose to give herself up to Sheriff McGregor. A statement of the facts having
been given District Attorney Redding, the ladies, on his suggestion as well as that of Sheriff McGregor, returned to
the ranch to await the verdict of the coroner's jury. Miss Bennett's home is in Grants Pass, Oregon, in which she and
her sister were born. Since Mrs. Wimberly's residence in Downieville, Miss Bennett has occasionally spent her
summer vacation here.

It seems that Robert Wimberly had become infatuated with her and she wisely chose to foreshorten her present
vacation and return to Oregon the latter part of last week. According to her testimony to the coroner's panel last
Saturday she  was engaged the day before in assisting her sister about the house in domestic duties, and had gone to
the spring some distance from the house for a bucket of water, when Wimberly appeared and at the point of a pistol
compelled her to accompany him to a distant part of the field on the hillside, beyond a rise out of view of the house.
He overcome her protests by threatening her. Just before reaching the spot she momentarily lost consciousness and on
coming to, found Wimberly attempting to rape her person. Her resistance was met with threats of death to herself and
himself, she alleged. Her pleas and appeals to his mercy, she stated, were also unavailing. He then laid the pistol on
the ground but within her reach. Taking it up, she declared, she threatened to shoot if he did not desist. He attempted
to take the weapon from her, whereupon she pulled the trigger.  The bullet entered his head at the left ear and
penetrated his brain. Death was instantaneous. Miss Bennett went to the house and told her sister what had happened
and the two women went to the place of the struggle. Then they started for town after sending Jim Alexander to notify
the authorities.

Miss Bennett's appearance and that of Wimberly's body corroborated her story and, as stated above, the authorities
decided not to place her under arrest.

Miss Bennett's testimony at the coroner's inquest was in accordance with the main facts as related above, and the jury
promptly returned a verdict of justifiable homicide. She had shot, according to her testimony, to save her life and
honor.

Neil McLean think things were not kosher in the shooting of Robert Wimberly. Martha, Robert's widow, married a
couple of months later and Bertha Bennett, the alleged victim, showed up in the 1910 census as a permanent member
of the houshold.

Funeral services were held over the deceased in the Methodist Church on Sunday afternoon. Rev. L. P. Walker
preaching an appropriate sermon and extending the sympathies of the community to the bereaved widow and children.
The attendance at the services were large. Interment of the remains took place in the Downieville cemetery.

Wimberly was a native of Placerville, Eldorado County, Cal, and at the time of his tragic demise was nearly 42 years
old. He had been a resident of Downieville 12 years, and for some time interested with Fred Bosch, Jr., in a group of
mines in the Gold Valley ridge country. The property or its management, caused a disagreement between the partners
and their affairs were carried into court. The property was sold by order of the Court last Monday, Val Hartling being
commissioner. The trouble terminating in the sale appears to have worried Wimberly and of late he had been
drinking. It is known that he was under the influence of liquor the day of the tragedy. Wimberly had a wide circle of
acquaintances and was held in high esteem by his friends, being regarded by them as a hard working and honest
miner.

Mrs. Wimberly's testimony was to the effect that the deceased, her husband, had some weeks ago shown an
infatuation with her sister, and also laterly had drank very heavily.

Miss Bennett, who is 18 years old was a favorite here socially, and all deplore the unfortunate affair. Her return to
Oregon has been postponed for the present.
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Reprinted from the Downieville Newspaper (Name unknown); Downieville, California, About August 31, 1905

36.  VIOLINDA11 WIMBERLY (ELIJAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4, THOMAS3,
WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1835 in Jefferson Co, IL, and died 1875 in Jefferson Co, IL.  She married
DANIEL HAYNES 1855 in Field Township, Jefferson County, IL.

Children of VIOLINDA WIMBERLY and DANIEL HAYNES are:
i. CYRUS L.12 HAYNES, b. 1857.

ii. LAFAYETTE S. HAYNES, b. 1858.
iii. M ARY C. HAYNES, b. 1860.

37.  BENNETT FRANKLIN 11 WIMBERLY (ELIJAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born June 25, 1843 in Texico, IL, and died 1926 in Dix, IL.  He married
SALLIE  L. WALLS December 11, 1865 in Jefferson Co, IL.

Notes for BENNETT FRANKLIN  WIMBERLY:
Bennett Franklin Wimberly, farmer, PO Dix, was born in this county (Jefferson) on June 25, 1843; is the son of
Elijah and Maria (Hollin) Wimberly. She was a native of Virginia, he of Tennessee. They came to this county at
an early date, and died here. They were the parents of thirteen children, of whom four sons and two daughters
are still living. Our subject's early life was spent in tilling the soil, and with but little advantage for a school
education. When reaching his majority, he embarked in life for himself, and has through his own exertions been
very successful. Most of his life he has been engaged in farming, but for eighteen months was in the mercantile
business at Rome. He now, however, is actively engaged in making his present farm of 160 acres a complete
success. In 1865, he was married to Miss Sally Walls. She was born in Marion County, IL, daughter of Henry
Walls. Five children are the result of this union, viz,: Alonzo, Emma, Robert, Clarence and Cora. In politics, his
views coincide with those of the Democrat party.

Children of BENNETT WIMBERLY and SALLIE  WALLS are:
i. HENRY ALONZO12 WIMBERLY, b. 1868, Jefferson Co, IL; m. MARTHA HOLT, Abt. 1888, Field Township, Jefferson

County, IL.
ii. EMMA WIMBERLY, b. 1872, Jefferson Co, IL; m. UNKNOWN ANDERSON, Abt. 1890.

Notes for EMMA WIMBERLY:
Rita McKinney received a letter last week from Emma (Wimberly) Anderson of Sausalito, CA, saying she really
enjoyed reading the Texico items as she used to live close to Texico and in Mt. Vernon. She reads about people that
she used to know. She also says her father Bennett Wimberly had the pleasure of reading the Mt. Vernon News 70
years ago. Since receiving her letter I have talked to several that remembered her but did not know what become of
her.

(Mt. Vernon Register News; Date unknown)

iii. ROBERT JAMES WIMBERLY, b. 1874, Jefferson Co, IL; d. 1931, Jefferson Co, IL; m. FANNIE WHITLOCK, 1905,
Field Township, Jefferson County, IL.

iv. CLARENCE HARKINS WIMBERLY, b. September 12, 1878, Jefferson Co, IL; d. November 21, 1956, Jefferson Co, IL;
m. LILLIE  BELLE HAWKINS, 1898, Jefferson Co, IL.

More About LILLIE  BELLE HAWKINS:
Buried: Jordan Chapel, Jefferson Co, IL

v. CORA WIMBERLY, b. 1881, Jefferson Co, IL; d. 1946, Jefferson Co, IL; m. MONTIE SMITH, 1903, Jefferson Co, IL.

More About MONTIE SMITH:
Buried: Jordan Chapel, Jefferson Co, IL

vi. EDGAR WIMBERLY, b. 1885, Jefferson Co, IL; d. 1913, Jefferson Co, IL.

More About EDGAR WIMBERLY:
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Buried: Jordan Chapel, Jefferson Co, IL

38.  FRANCIS MARION11 WIMBERLY (ELIJAH10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1845 in Jefferson Co, IL, and died 1920 in Field Township,
Jefferson County, IL.  He married ANNA ELIZA SLY41 December 26, 1880 in Jefferson Co, IL, daughter of
WILLIAM  SLY and SARAH URCH.

Notes for FRANCIS MARION WIMBERLY:
The dateline on Francis Wimberly's tombstone states he was born in 1845 and died in 1928, 74 years, 7 months
and 27 days old.

Notes for ANNA ELIZA SLY:
The dateline on Anna Sly tombstone states she was born in 1860 and died in 1941, 80 years, 7 months and 3
days old.

More About ANNA ELIZA SLY:
Buried: Jodan Chapel Cemetery, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL

Children of FRANCIS WIMBERLY and ANNA SLY are:
i. DASIE M12 WIMBERLY, b. January 1882, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; d. Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

ii. LEONARD WIMBERLY, b. April 1885, Texico, Jefferson CO, IL.
iii. CHARLES E WIMBERLY, b. July 1890, Texico, Jefferson CO, IL; d. 1974, Jefferson Co, IL; m. GRACE E. MCKAY,

1912, Mt Vernon, Jefferson CO, IL.

Notes for CHARLES E WIMBERLY:
Charles was a shoe salesman for a shoe store in Mt. Vernon, IL. The store was located on the west side of the square
where the First Bank and Trust Building is now located (1987).

iv. LESTER ROBERT WIMBERLY, b. November 1892, Jefferson Co, IL; d. Jefferson Co, IL; m. LEE AUGUSTA GRIMES,
Abt. 1911, Ewing, Franklin Co, IL.

Notes for LESTER ROBERT WIMBERLY:
Lester was a telegraph operator for the Chicago and Eastern Illinois Railroad  and lived in Benton, IL at the time of
the birth of their first child.

More About LESTER ROBERT WIMBERLY:
Occupation: Telegraph operator

v. BESSIE WIMBERLY, b. September 1898, Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL; m. ARCHIE E. ALLYN , 1917, Field
Township, Jefferson County, IL.

39.  ALFRED WASHINGTON11 WIMBERLY (THOMAS JEFFERSON10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5,
WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1)42 was born April 1827 in Fayette Co, AL, and died June 20, 1908
in Runnels Co, TX.  He married ORLENA P. WHITE November 16, 1848.

Notes for ALFRED WASHINGTON WIMBERLY:
Alfred Washington Wimberly was a Confederate States of America veteran.

Searching Alford (or Alfred) Washington Wimberly, b. April 1827 in AL, m. Orlena White, migrated to Texas
near present day Austin, CSA vet, d. 6-20-1908. If you have connections please e-mail. spd1275@hotmail.com.
(January 17, 1999) Stephen P.  Downey; 25399 The Old Road #14-201; Stevenson Ranch, CA 91381.

Children of ALFRED WIMBERLY and ORLENA WHITE are:
i. MARTHA12 WIMBERLY, b. May 1850, Fayette Co, AL; m. J. W. WADE43, Abt. 1868.

Notes for J. W. WADE:
J. W. Wade and his wife Martha disappeared sometime around 1873. Their two children, Mary Elizabeth Wade and
Andrew Wade were raised by their grandmother and grandfather, and their aunts and uncles.
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Alford W Wimberly was Stephen P. Downey's  ggg-grandfather. His daughter, Martha b. 1850, married J W Wade
and had 2 children, Mary Elizabeth,  b. 1869 and Andrew, b. 1871. J. W. and Martha 'disappeared' sometime around
1873 and their children were
raised by their grandmother and grandfather, and their aunts and uncles.

Mary Elizabeth Wade was Stephen's great-grandmother. When Stephen was a child she  lived with Stephen's family
until her death in 1959. Stephen P. Downey; 25399 The Old Road #14-201 Stevenson Ranch, CA 91381. Stephen's e-
mail is: spd1275@hotmail.com

ii. JOHN B. WIMBERLY, b. 1851, Fayette Co, AL.
iii. ELIAS WIMBERLY, b. 1856.
iv. JESSE C. WIMBERLY, b. 1860, Williamson Co, TX; d. January 07, 1937, Lampassas Co, TX.
v. THOMAS J. WIMBERLY, b. 1862, Williamson Co, TX.

vi. ALPHA S. WIMBERLY, b. 1863, Williamson Co, TX.
vii. EPPY WIMBERLY, b. 1866, Williamson Co, TX.

viii. JAMES WIMBERLY, b. 1872, Williamson Co, TX.

40.  LEWIS MONROE11 WIMBERLY (THOMAS JEFFERSON10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5,
WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1)44 was born Abt. 1829 in Fayette Co, AL, and died December 13,
1902.  He married DORCAS T. REYNOLDS45,46 Abt. 1848.

Notes for LEWIS MONROE WIMBERLY:
Lewis Monroe Wimberly was a school teacher at Hopewell School. Hopewell was founded in 1818. Lewis
Wimberly was also a minister at Hopewell Primitive Baptist Church and Union Primitive Baptist Church.
Records were lost for the Mt. Carmel Church, but believe he was also the minister at that church.

At the age of twenty-one, he was tax collector and assessor of Fayette County, AL and was treasurer and
superintendent of education for a number of years for Lamar County. He was mayor of Vernon, AL for a long
period; during the war between the states, he was captain of Company G, Twenty-Sixth, Alabama, CSA.

Lewis Wimberly was still living in 1902. He was a veteran of the Civil War having fought with the Confederate
Army. He was attached to the Alabama 26th, Company A.  In Special Order Number 130, A. & I.G.O., by
command of the Secretary of War, June 1, 1863, shows Lewis M. Wimberly was a Captain in Company I, 26th
Alabama Volunteers. There is a document that shows Lewis M. Wimberly resigned from Company I in January,
1862.

Captain Lewis M. Wimberly received a severe wound in the lungs at Gettysburg, PA.

The 26th Alabama Infantry Regiment was formed at Tuscumbia in December, 1861, using the 7-company 3rd
AL Infantry Battalion as a nucleus. Men were recruited from Fayette, Marion, Tuscaloosa, Walker, and
Winston counties. Two companies under Major J. S. Garvin were soon ordered to Ft. Donelson and captured in
that fight on 16 February 1862. After being exchanged, they joined the regiment in Virginia. It was in Gen'l
Gabriel James Rains' Brigade at Yorktown, under fire but with few casualties. After moving up to Richmond
from Williamsburg, the regiment was assigned to Rodes', O'Neal's, and Battle's Brigade, Army of Northern
Virginia. It lost 22% of its number at Seven Pines and was reduced to half strength at the end of the Peninsular
Campaign. As the army crossed the Potomac, the 26th was in the van and engaged in both Boonsboro and
Sharpsburg, losing 10 killed and 45 wounded in those struggles. Wintering on the Rappahannock, the 26th was
present at Fredericksburg. It was then in the flank attack with Jackson's Corps at Chancellorsville (116
casualties), Col. O'Neal leading the brigade.

The 26th moved to Gettysburg and fought there with losses of 7 killed and 58 wounded, with 65 missing, They
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retired with the army into Virginia and skirmished at Kelly's Ford and Mine Run. During the winter, the
Alabama legislature petitioned to have the regiment sent home for recruiting. By February, 1864, the regiment
was stationed at Andersonville, GA, guarding Union prisoners of war. In the summer (June), the 26th was
attached to Brig. Gen'l James Cantey's Brigade and fought with the Army of Tennessee from Atlanta to
Bentonville. It moved with Gen'l John Bell Hood into Tennessee where it was badly hurt at Nashville. Only a
remnant surrendered at Greensboro, North Carolina, to which place it had been transferred.

More About LEWIS MONROE WIMBERLY:
Occupation: School Teacher and Minister

Children of LEWIS WIMBERLY and DORCAS REYNOLDS are:
i. AMERICA12 WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1850, Fayette Co, AL; d. 1869; m. CHARLES HURT DAVIS, November 29, 1868,

Fayette Co, AL.
ii. V ICTORIA HASSELTINE WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1854, Fayette Co, AL; m. CHARLES HURT DAVIS, Abt. 1873.

iii. GILBERT BEBEE WIMBERLY47,48, b. December 12, 1869, Fayette, Fayette Co, AL; m. LIZZIE ROBERTSON49, 1895.

Notes for GILBERT BEBEE WIMBERLY:
Gilbert Bebee Wimberly, M. D., of Reform, AL was born in Fayette, County of Fayette, December 12, 1869, whence
he removed to his present abode. He received an academic education at Bernon institute, Vernon, Alabama, entered
the Memphis Hospital and Medical college in 1890, and graduated from the Medical College of Alabama at Mobile in
1892, with the degree of doctor of medicine.

He began the practice of medicine at Reform the same year, and here he has built up a large practice, making a
specialty of surgery. He is also extensively engaged in merchandising. The Doctor was the first mayor of Reform, and
held that office for a number of years. It was due to his efforts that the town was incorporated.

His military career embraced a term of eight years as first lieutenant of Company M, Alabama national guard, and an
appointment as surgeon of the Second regiment, Alabama national guard, being its surgeon when the war between
America and Spain came on.

He is secretary of the Democratic executive committee for the sixth congressional district. He is a Baptist in faith and
practice, a member and worshipful master of Fellowship lodge, Free and Accepted Masons, Reform, AL; of
Tuscaloosa chapter and commandery; of Zamora Temple, Birmingham, Alabama.
( Copied from Notable Men of Alabama, Page 193)

41.  JAMES RILEY11 WIMBERLY (THOMAS JEFFERSON10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5,
WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born Abt. 1843 in Fayette Co, AL.  He married PRUDEE

HEWITT Abt. 1861.

Children of JAMES WIMBERLY and PRUDEE HEWITT are:
i. JAMES RILEY12 WIMBERLY, JR., b. Abt. 1863, Mayo, Lafayette Co, FL; m. THELMA JACKSON, Abt. 1934.

ii. FRANK WIMBERLY, b. Abt. 1865.
iii. HENRY EDWARD WIMBERLY, b. December 03, 1867, Mayo, Lafayette Co, FL; m. (1) ELIZA  ANN WALKER, Abt.

1886; m. (2) CARRIE SHAW, Abt. 1918, Mayo, Lafayette Co, FL.

42.  FRANKLIN  M.11 WIMBERLY (THOMAS JEFFERSON10, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5,
WILLIAM4, THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1854 in Fayette Co, AL, and died May 03, 1885 in
Franklin Co, AL.  He married DARTHY ANN V. PICKLE December 24, 1876 in Franklin Co, AL, daughter of
ROBERT PICKLE and SARY UNKNOWN.

More About FRANKLIN  M. WIMBERLY:
Buried: Franklin Co, Alabama

Children of FRANKLIN  WIMBERLY and DARTHY PICKLE are:
i. JAMES RUSSELL12 WIMBERLY, b. October 25, 1878, Fayette Co, AL; d. February 10, 1951, LaGrange, AL; m.

EUNICE RACHEL AYERS, February 02, 1897.

More About JAMES RUSSELL WIMBERLY:
Buried: Poplar Creek Cemetery
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More About EUNICE RACHEL AYERS:
Buried: Poplar Creek Cemetery, Fayette Co, AL

ii. THOMAS ROBERT WIMBERLY, b. September 08, 1880, Fayette Co, AL; d. November 11, 1918, Poplar Creek,
Leighton, Colbert Co, AL; m. (1) UTLEY UNKNOWN, Abt. 1901; m. (2) MATTIE ELLEN WATSON, September 18,
1908, Fayette Co, AL.

Notes for THOMAS ROBERT WIMBERLY:
Thomas Robert Wimberly was a victim of the first epidemic of Swine Flue which led to Pnuemonia. He wanted so
much to be in the First World War. He also wanted to go back to Texas but never made it.

More About MATTIE ELLEN WATSON:
Buried: Poplar Creek Cemetery, Fayette Co, AL

iii. SARAH JANE WIMBERLY, b. March 12, 1882.
iv. WILLIE  FRANKLIN  WIMBERLY, b. November 14, 1885, Alabama; d. August 12, 1966, Portales, Roosevelt Co, NM;

m. EMMALINE  MCBRIDE, September 01, 1918.

More About WILLIE  FRANKLIN  WIMBERLY:
Buried: Portales, Roosevelt Co, NM

More About EMMALINE  MCBRIDE:
Buried: December 1995, Portales, Roosevelt Co, NM

43.  JOEL V.11 GARRISON (MILLY10 WIMBERLY, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born 1832 in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.  He married ELIZABETH

J. WHITE June 29, 1850 in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL, daughter of THOMAS WHITE and MARY

UNKNOWN.

Children of JOEL GARRISON and ELIZABETH WHITE are:
i. WILLIAM  T.12 GARRISON, b. Abt. 1853, Jefferson Co, IL.

ii. M ARTON GARRISON, b. Abt. 1858, Jefferson Co, IL.
iii. ROSETTA R. GARRISON, b. Abt. 1860, Jefferson Co, IL.
iv. ZEPHANIAN P.C. GARRISON, b. Abt. 1869, Jefferson Co, IL.

44.  WILLIAM  J.11 GARRISON (MILLY10 WIMBERLY, LEWIS9, LEWIS8, THOMAS7, JOHN6, WILLIAM5, WILLIAM4,
THOMAS3, WILLIAM2, UNKNOWN1) was born June 04, 1837 in Field Township, Jefferson Co, IL.  He married (1)
PHOEBE A. SWEETIN March 02, 1865 in California.  He married (2) RACHEL PAYNE August 20, 1874 in Field
Township, Jefferson Co, IL.

Notes for WILLIAM  J. GARRISON:
William J. Garrison, farmer and stock-raiser, P. O. Divide, IL (Commonly known as Dick Garrison), was born
in Field Township, Jefferson County, IL on June 4, 1837. He was brought up on the farm and received a
common school education. He went to California in 1857, remaining in that State and in Oregon until 1869,
when he returned to this county.

In 1865, on the 2nd day of March, while in Oregon, he married Phoebe A. Sweetin, by whom he had five
children; but two of these are living - Joel J. and Charles Quincy. Mrs. Garrison died on March 5, 1874.

On August 20, 1874, he married Rachel Payne, by whom he has six children, viz., Nora, Lucy J, Myrtie E.,
James H., Millie A., and Myra A.

Mr. Garrison is a member of the Chapter in the Masonic fraternity and has held the office of Highway
Commissioner of Field Township for three years. He also held the office of Supervisor for six years and is the
present incumbent (1880).

Children of WILLIAM  GARRISON and PHOEBE SWEETIN are:
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i. JOEL J.12 GARRISON, b. 1867, Oregon.
ii. CHARLES QUINCY GARRISON, b. April 1869.

Children of WILLIAM  GARRISON and RACHEL PAYNE are:
iii. NORA12 GARRISON, b. Abt. 1875.
iv. LUCY J. GARRISON, b. Abt. 1877.
v. MYRTIE E. GARRISON, b. Abt. 1879.

vi. JAMES H. GARRISON, b. Abt. 1881.
vii. M ILLIE  A. GARRISON, b. Abt. 1883.

viii. M YRA A. GARRISON, b. Abt. 1885.
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